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ANNUAL SHAREHOLDERS ASSEMBLY 
 
 
An Ordinary and Extraordinary Assembly has been called for 14 April 2003 at 9,00 at the Registered Office and a 
possible second assembly will be called for 12 May 2003, same place and time, with the following: 
 
 
Agenda 

 
ORDINARY PART 

 
1) Approve the financial statement for the fiscal year ending 31 December 2002 and subsequent deliberations; 

communication of the group consolidated financial statement as of 31 December 2002; 
2) Destination of fiscal year profit; 
3) Determination of Board Member remuneration; 
4) Authorization to purchase own shares based on revocation of previous authorization; 

 
EXTRAORDINARY PART  

 
5) Integration of the articles of incorporation giving the Board of Directors the faculty of delegating deliberation 

powers to Company personnel or committees. 
 
 
 
 
 
Notice appears in Italian Official Gazette no. 53 dated 5 March 2003 - Advertising sheet. 
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Results and operating trend  
 
The first year 
of activity 
as a bank 
 

 Banca IFIS started its activity as a bank on 1 January 2002. Financial brokerage ac-
tivity up to 31 December 2001 had been carried out under the name I.Fi.S. S.p.A. The 
reasons which led the Company to move towards a transformation into a Bank are 
related to the improved opportunities for developing business in terms of deposits, 
investments, customer service and opportunities which characterize a credit institu-
tion compared to a non-bank financial broker. 
One year later it is possible to confirm that these reasons turned out to be well-
founded. 
Despite the transformation, Banca IFIS continues to give sole priority to financing 
circulating capital for small and medium enterprises using the factoring formula, and 
proposes itself as an essentially qualified single product operator, with the intention 
of expanding its services for Italian and European SME. 
The first year of business as a credit institution closed with decidedly flattering re-
sults. The difficulties connected with the startup as a bank, for the most part foreseen, 
did not slow down development activity, which provided excellent results, even in 
the presence of a general unfavorable economic situation. 
 

Profit 
and net equity 
 

 2002 was a year characterized by heavy turbulence in financial markets and signifi-
cant difficulties for industrial firms. Despite this negative context, the profit of the 
group reached 5,358,000 euro, a level which was double compared to the figure reg-
istered in 2001. This excellent result was due to a strong increase in the revenue 
items (receivable commissions, receivable interest), which clearly grew more than 
negative elements of brokerage margin and operating costs. The increase was in turn 
based on development of operations which caused significant growth rates. 
The result was produced in the presence of reserves and adjustments against bad 
debts, which continues to be significant, but in moderate downturn. 
ROE reached a level of 13.4% (against 6% in 200)1 and registered an increase bas i-
cally in line with that of the result, with no significant equity increases, if the part of 
undistributed 2001 dividends are left out.  
The net profit per share was equal to 25 euro cents, an increase compared to the 11 
euro cents in 2001. Net equity per share was equal to 2.11 euro compared to 1.94 
euro in 2001. 
Referred to the prices as of 31 December 2002 these values result in a price/earnings 
ratio equal to 39 and a price/book value equal to 4.60. 
 

The organization 
of the group 

 The composition of the group did not undergo variations during the year. The trans-
formation of the parent company into bank, as of January 2002, and the qualification 
of instrumental real estate company given to the only held company Immobiliare Ma-
rocco S.p.A., led to a change in the consolidation method of the held company from 
net equity to full method. This change in applied method did not give rise to any af-
fect on profit or net consolidated equity. 
 

Formation of 
operating  
results 
 

 The operating result shows a significant increase compared to the previous year, from 
7,339,000 euro to 9,740,000 (+32.7%).  
The interest margin registered accentuated dynamics, with an increase of 18.1%, 
from 7,494,000 euro to 8,850,000 euro. The increase in interest margin is due to the 
increase in investments and the greater capacity to finance the growth of remunera-
tive economic conditions. Th absence of fixed rate debt positions or with a slow 
variation, as well as subordinated liabilities, made it possible to benefit from a down-
turn in rates registered during the year. 
The commission margin registered a brilliant performance, with an increase of 
80.2%, from 3,996,000 euro to 7,202,000 euro. This growth is due to development of 
the company operating organization and the volumes negotiated, as well as the 
proven ability to provide a high quality and profitable service for customers. The in-
crease is adequately counterbalanced in the growth in costs connected with under-
writing and credit risk management, diluted primarily among the expenses for per-
sonnel. Consequently, the margin for brokering registered an increase equal to 33.9% 
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from 12,753,000 euro to 17,082,000 euro. 
Total operating costs reached 7,342,000 euro, with an increase equal to 35.6% com-
pared to 2001. In particular, increases were registered for personnel (from 2,511,000 
euro in 2001 to 3,643,000 in 2002, +45.1%) to reinforce the commercial organiza-
tion, adapt the risk assessment and credit management area and in general to rein-
force the Head Office in order to best conform to the new role of bank. The dynamics 
of other costs and expenses (from 2,488,000 euro in 2001 to 3,099,000 euro in 2002, 
+24.6%) is due to costs connected with developing the business: consultation and 
professional assistance, rents for branch offices, information technology system 
maintenance and assistance, supports for better selection and control of credit. Value 
adjustments on intangible fixed assets also underwent substantial increases (primarily 
due to information supports connected with the transformation in credit institution) as 
well as tangible fixed assets (primarily due to industrial goods related to company 
offices). 
The growth in revenue remained essentially in line with the dynamics of operating 
costs. Therefore the cost/income ratio was 42.9% compared to 42.4% in the 2001 fis-
cal year. 
 

Formation of 
net profit 
 
 

 The dynamics of reserves and value adjustments was also steady during 2002, reach-
ing an ordinary profit equal to 7,058,000 euro, greatly increased (+78.8%) over the 
result of the previous fiscal year equal to 3,948,000 euro. In particular, there were 
value adjustments on receivables and funds for guarantees and commitments for 
2,682,000 euro against 3,391,000 euro in 2001. The difference is based on an im-
provement registered in the quality of credit during the fiscal year due to a strategy 
aimed at limiting the risk of commitments. 
Part of the gross profit is composed of net extraordinary proceeds of 527,000 euro 
against 8,000 euro in 2001. 
After income tax of 2,227,000 euro (1,590,000 euro in 2001) and with no third party 
profit, a net profit of 5,358,000 euro was reached, for a growth of 126.5% compared 
to the 2,366,000 euro in 2001. 
 

The parent 
company 
and consolida-
tion effects 
 
 

 Parent company Banca IFIS S.p.A. also recorded a significant improvement in net 
profit, going from 2,372,000 euro in 2001 to 2,815,000 euro in 2002. 
The difference between the result of Banca IFIS S.p.A. and the group result is pri-
marily explained by the elimination, effected in the consolidated financial statement, 
of the value adjustment of the stake in Immobiliare Marocco S.p.A., effected in the 
fiscal year financial statement as permitted by favorable tax measures introduced by 
art. 1 of Legislative Decree no. 209/2002. Another explanation is related to the entry 
of receivable and payable rent for various property entered in the consolidated finan-
cial statement according to the financial method pursuant to IAS 17.  
The reconciliation between the profit and net equity of the parent company and the 
profit and consolidated net equity are shown in the table further on in the report. 
 

Commitments 
 

 Generally, for the Italian banking system, the past fiscal year was characterized by a 
further slowdown in credit demand, primarily for short term credit more affected by 
the production activity trend. In terms of supply, some operators decided to reduce 
their positions in the industrial system, in order to limit credit risk or for various rea-
sons. 
In this situation the position of the group improved, with an increase of receivables 
with customers of 31.9% equal to 244,000,000 euro. 
The quality of credit also improved, which at the end of December had a net non-
performing receivable- commitments ratio equal to 3.7% (4.6% at the end of Decem-
ber 2001). 
 

Deposits 
 

 The deposit market for Italian banks in 2002 recorded a further growth as a conse-
quence of the negative trend of the stock markets and more in general the aversion to 
risk of families and companies. 
Banca IFIS, in part based on its origins as a non-bank financial broker, did not focus 
on retail deposits during the fiscal year, supplying itself almost exclusively with the 
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banking system. An action aimed at retail deposits was only started at the end of 
2002, primarily involving companies and in the future qualified individuals, with 
fixed-term deposit formulas with a good level of profit for depositors. 
Total deposits reached 225,000,000 euro (+32.6% compared to the previous year) 
and is exclusively composed of payables with customers and credit institutions.  
 

Organization 
 

 At the end of the fiscal year the group had a staff of 81 employees, all concentrated in 
the parent company Banca IFIS S.p.A. Compared to the previous fiscal year the 
number of employees increased by 24 units, related to the action aimed at expanding 
the operating organization of the Bank. 
Territorial breakdown in Italy includes 9 Branches (Ancona, Bari, Florence, Imola, 
Milan, Naples, Rome, Turin and Venice) and 2 Representative Offices (Bucharest 
and Budapest). 
 

 
MAIN GROUP FIGURES 
 
KEY FIGURES 

 
CONSOLIDATED ASSETS AND LIABILITIES  
(in thousands of euro)  
 

 
  FISCAL YEAR  VARIATION  

  31/12/2002  31/12/2001  ABSOLUTE       %  
         

         

 Receivables with banks 3,907  7,068  (3,161) (44.7)%   

 Receivables with customers 243,891  184,863  59,028 31.9%  

 Assets 21,700  19,283  2,417 12.5%  
 Other receivables 6,612  6,103  509 8.3%  

 Total assets 276,110  217,317  58,793 27.1%  

 Payables with banks 196,368  170,022  26,346 15.5%  
 Payables with customers 29,035  25  29,010 n.s. (a)  

 Net equity  45,185  41,650  3,535 8.5%  
 Other payables 5,522  5,620  (98) (1.7)%   

 Total liabilities 276,110  217,317  58,793 27.1%  
         

         

 
(a) The variation is not significant because as of 31/12/2001 the parent company Banca IFIS S.p.A., as a non-bank financial broker, did not have direct 
customer deposits. 
 
CONSOLIDATED PROFIT AND LOSS FIGURES  
(in thousands of euro)   
  FISCAL YEAR  VARIATION  

  31/12/2002  31/12/2001  ABSOLUTE       %  
         

         

 Brokerage margin 17,082  12,753  4,329 33.9%  

 Operating costs 7,342  5,414  1,928 35.6%  

 Operating result 9,740  7,339  2,401 32.7%  

 Value adjustments on receivables 2,682  3,391  (709) (20.9)%   
 Ordinary profit 7,058  3,948  3,110 78.8%  

 Net profit 5,358  2,366  2,992 126.5%  
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ECONOMIC-FINANCIAL INDEXES AND OTHER FIGURES       
  2002  2001 VARIATION  

       

       

 Profit indexes      

 ROE (1) 13.4%  6.0% 7.4%  

 ROA 3.5%  3.4% 0.1%  

 Cost/income ratio 42.9%  42.4% 0.5%  
 Risk indexes      

 Net non-performing receivables/Receivables with customers 3.7%  4.6% (0.9)%   

 Net bad debts/Receivables with customers 6.4%  5.1% 1.3%  

 Solvency coefficients      

 Base Equity/Weighted activity  15.4%  --- n.s.  

 Surveillance equity/Weighted activity  15.3%  --- n.s.  
 Employee figures (2) (3)      

 Brokerage margin/Number of employees 210.9  223.7 (12.8)  

 Total assets/Number of employees 3,408.8  3,812.6 (403.8)  

 Personnel cost/Number of employees 45.0  44.1 0.9  
       

       

 
(1) The assets used for the ratio is end of fiscal year (excluding fiscal year profit). 
(2) Number of employees-end of fiscal year. 
(3) Ratios in thousands of euro.  
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RECLASSIFIED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET 
(in thousands of euro)  
 
  FISCAL YEAR  VARIATION  

ASSETS 31/12/2002  31/12/2001  ABSOLUTE        %  
         

         

 Cash on hand and liquid assets 
at central banks and post offices 7  13  (6) (46.2)%  

 

 Receivables:        
  - with Customers 243,891  184,863  59,028 31.9%  
  - with Banks 3,907  7,068  (3,161) (44.7)%   

 Non locked up securities 790  506  284 56.1%  

 Fixed Assets:        

  - tangible 492  729  (237) (32.5)%   
  - intangible 21,208  18,554  2,654 14.3%  

 Other receivables 5,815  5,584  231 4.1%  

 Total assets 276,110  217,317  58,793 27.1%  
         

         

 
 
 
 FISCAL YEAR  VARIATION  

LIABILITIES 31/12/2002  31/12/2001  ABSOLUTE       %  
    

    

 Payables:    
  - with Customers 29,035  25  29,010 n.s. (a)  
  - with Banks 196,368  170,022  26,346 15.5%  

 Funds with specific destination:        
  Severance pay (TFR) 

 for employees 
 

509 
 

 
392 

 
 

117 
 

29.8% 
 

  Tax funds 2,848  2,497  351 14.1%  

 Other payables 2,165  2,731  (566) (20.7)%   

 Net liabilities:        
  Capital, share premiums and reserves 39,827  39,284  543 1.4%  
  Net profit 5,358  2,366  2,992 126.5%  

 Total liabilities 276,110  217,317  58,793 27.1%  
         

         

 
(a) The variation is not significant because as of 31/12/2001 the parent company Banca IFIS S.p.A. as a non-bank financial broker, did not have direct 
customer deposits. 
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RECLASSIFIED CONSOLIDATED PROFIT AND LOSS STATEMENT 
(in thousands of euro)  
  FISCAL YEAR  VARIATION  

  31/12/2002  31/12/2001  ABSOLUTE       %  
         

         

 Net interest 8,841  7,488  1,353 18.1%  

 Dividends and other proceeds 9  6  3 50.0%  
 Interest margin 8,850  7,494  1,356 18.1%  

 Net commissions 7,202  3,996  3,206 80.2%  

 Profits (losses) from financial operations 8  48  (40) (83.3)%   

 Other operating proceeds 1,022  1,215  (193) (15.9)%   

 Proceeds from brokerage and other 8,232  5,259  2,973 56.5%  

  Brokerage margin 17,082  12,753  4,329 33.9%  

 Expenses  for personnel (3,643)  (2,511)  (1,132) 45.1%  
 Other administration expenses (3,099)  (2,453)  (646) 26.3%  

 Value adjustments on fixed assets (600)  (415)  (185) 44.6%  

 Other operating charges ---  (35)  35 n.s.  

 Operating costs (7,342)  (5,414)  (1,928) 35.6%  

  Operating result 9,740  7,339  2,401 32.7%  

 Net adjustments on receivables value (2,682)  (3,391)  709 (20.9)%   

  Profit on ordinary activity 7,058  3,948  3,110 78.8%  

 Extraordinary Profit (Loss) 527  8  519 n.s.  

  Gross profit 7,585  3,956  3,629 91.7%  

 Income tax (2,227)  (1,590)  (637) 40.1%  

  Net profit 5,358  2,366  2,992 126.5%  
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RECLASSIFIED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET: QUARTERLY SITUATION 
(in thousands of euro)  

 FISCAL YEAR 2002  

ASSETS 31/12/02  30/09/02  30/06/02  31/03/02  
    

     

 Cash on hand and liquid assets 
at central banks and post offices 7  8  4  6 

 

 Receivables:         

  - with Customers 243,891  197,302  202,384  177,646  
  - with Banks 3,907  4,955  10,817  5,545  
 Non locked up securities 790  503  503  506  

 Fixed Assets:         
  - intangible 492  568  554  359  
  - tangible 21,208  20,953  20,924  20,828  

 Other receivables 5,815  1,821  2,970  5,905  

 Total assets 276,110  226,110  238,156  210,795  
          

          

 
 
 
 FISCAL YEAR 2002  

LIABILITIES 31/12/02  30/09/02  30/06/02  31/03/02  
          

          

 Payables:         
  - with Customers 29,035  4,535  6,527  1,319  
  - with Banks 196,368  173,173  185,038  160,411  

 Funds with specific destination:         

  Severance pay (TFR) 
 for employees 509  518  474  439 

 

  Tax funds  2,848  2,090  1,342  3,063  

 Other payables  2,165  2,951  2,998  2,977  

 Net equity :         

  Capital, share premiums and reserves 39,827  39,856  39,856  41,680  
  Net profit 5,358  2,987  1,921  906  

 Total liabilities 276,110  226,110  238,156  210,795  
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RECLASSIFIED CONSOLIDATED PROFIT AND LOSS STATEMENT QUARTERLY SITUATION 
(in thousands of euro)  

 FISCAL YEAR 2002  

  4th quarter  3rd quarter  2nd quarter  1 st quarter  
          

          

 Net interest 2,630  2,149  2,035  2,027  

 Dividends and other proceeds ---  ---  9  ---  

 Interest margin 2,630  2,149  2,044  2,027  
 Net commissions 2,130  1,824  1,698  1,550  

 Profits (losses) from financial operations 34  (29)  3  ---  

 Other operating proceeds 343  224  260  195  

 Proceeds from brokerage and other 2,507  2,019  1,961  1,745  

  Brokerage margin 5,137  4,168  4,005  3,772  

 Expenses  for personnel (1,029)  (905)  (919)  (790)  
 Other administration expenses (994)  (720)  (623)  (762)  

 Value adjustments on intangible and tangible fixed 
assets (159)  (131)  (180)  (130) 

 

 Operating costs (2,182)  (1,756)  (1,722)  (1,682)  

  Operating  result  2,955  2,412  2,283  2,090  

 Net adjustments on receivables value (972)  (633)  (466)  (611)  

  Profit on ordinary activity 1,983  1,779  1,817  1,479  

 Extraordinary Profit (Loss) 640  (18)  (99)  4  

  Gross profit 2,623  1,761  1,718  1,483  

 Income tax (251)  (696)  (703)  (577)  

  Net profit 2,372  1,065  1,015  906  
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Market trends and group activity 
 
 
 

The macroenomic 
situation  

 The crisis which hit the world economy in 2001 continued to make it effects felt in 
2002 as well. 
The international situation was still uncertain and deteriorated due to a new slow-
down of the American economy and the failure of Europe to recover. The main rea-
sons are not as much due to the terrorism emergency following 11 September 2001, 
as the prolonged crisis of financial markets, starting with Stock Exchanges, geopolit i-
cal tensions linked to a possible conflict in Iraq, which puts the fragile equilibrium in 
the Middle East at even greater risk. 
The consequence that many observers attribute to these events is a further postpone-
ment of an economic recovery after the start of 2003, when the growth rate of indus-
trialized countries should return above 2%, after registering a mediocre 1% in 2002, 
but thanks only to the result in the United States, since Europe and Japan recorded 
development rates close to zero. Nevertheless, significant risk factors still remain, 
including the questions regarding the evolution of the price of oil, the widespread 
worsening in the climate of faith among companies and consumers, financial instabil-
ity of Latin America, without counting the uncertainties tied to the Iraq question, with 
an evolution which could open completely unexplored scenarios. 
This situation of significant uncertainty also affects: the growth rate of GDP was 
equal to 0.4% in 2002. The prospects of short term development in Italy have in turn 
undergone a drastic revaluation, given the lower growth expected for Europe, added 
to the international tensions and their internal effects. The most authoritative eco-
nomic research centers estimate a growth in Italian GDP for 2003 between 0.8% and 
1.8%, with a good consensus around 1.2%. The economy of EU countries against an 
estimated growth in GDP of 0.7% for 2002, will improve, again according to authori-
tative estimates, as high as 1.3% in 2003. The United States, after 2.4% in 2002 are 
estimated at 2.5% in 2003 and Japan after a setback of 0.3% in 2002, should see an 
improvement of 0.2% in 2003. 

In terms of Italy, authoritative sources believe that a stronger recovery with a GDP 
that returns to increase above 2% annually, will only be possible if wide scale public 
works are actually undertaken to increase the productivity of Italian companies. 
Therefore, more decisive actions in economic policy are required to eliminate the 
structural problems preventing a complete take-off of Italian companies and limit 
competition with other partner countries and competitors. A relaunch of development 
also seems to be tied to an effective enactment of structural reforms related to taxes, 
the job market, social security and large public works needed for comp anies to grow.  

The financial markets have been showing signs of great weakness. Interest rates fell 
again during 2002, improving the debt burden for public budgets, but posing addi-
tional problems for the banking system. In the United States the Federal Reserve 
Board intervened bringing the interest rate on the dollar to 1.25%. This move con-
tributed to weaken the American dollar which lost much of its strength against the 
euro. In Europe the Bce, giving priority to controlling the stability of prices, left the 
discount rate at 2.75%. 
 

The strategic  
context 
 

 Banca IFIS group has identified its core business in financing circulating capital for 
small and medium enterprises by acquiring receivables generated in company activ-
ity. For this purpose the use of factoring contracts is deemed to be the suitable in-
strument to decisively improve the quality of credit and, in the event of a default of 
the financed company, the collection rate of the investment. 
This business was started in 1983, with differentiated procedures and using progres-
sively perfected operating instruments.  
The more traditional approach which involves developing a relationship with an as-
signor company, domestic, in recourse, or without issuing any guarantee in favor of 
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the assignor regarding the solvency of the debtor is gradually being replaced with a 
new method of factoring, where the Bank plays the main role between the assignor 
and debtor, which requires an assessment of the risk based on the quality of the par-
ties and type of operation with an increasing component of non-recourse guarantees. 
For this reason the role of the factor is highly specialized and requires skills and a 
high level of professionalism as well as an innovative approach to credit risk.  
The room to grow for this type of factoring activity is potentially unlimited.  
In Italy, but also in all industrialized and developing countries, the use of assets as 
commercial credits in order to obtain liquidity often represents a need which cannot 
be eliminated. In some cases quick liquidation of commercial receivables allows 
small and medium enterprises to best develop their potential, obtaining the financial 
resources which otherwise the banking system would no longer be willing to grant in 
the traditional form of providing credit through a bank account, even if commercial. 
In the international credit situation which is evolving towards more sophisticated ap-
proaches proposed by the Basel Committee, factoring may become the key for com-
panies which are not able to systematically and consistently obtain risk capital or me-
dium-long term capital on credit.  
The group’s aim is the increase its presence in favor of domestic, European and in-
ternational companies, providing financial support and service that often the credit 
system is unable to guarantee with traditional instruments. 
 

The factoring 
market 
in 2002 
 
 

 Confirming the validity of factoring operations, the domestic market underwent addi-
tion growth in 2002, despite an unfavorable economic situation. 
The turnover (total volume of acquired accounts receivables) recorded an increase of 
26.7% with a non-recourse component close to 30%. The market seems to be highly 
concentrated in the hands of operators in the general or industrial banking fields. The 
first four operators have approximately 60% of the turnover. Many other operators, 
including some specialists, follow with market shares between 0.5% and 5%. 
International activity is also developing: indications from Factor Chain International 
show growth rates equal to 9.64% in 2002. 
Despite the apparent strong concentration of the sector, the operators present in Italy 
in the factoring market have made diversified choices and the search for new prod-
ucts and new markets continues to characterize the industry more than a competitive 
approach between operators. 
Many factors concentrate their activity directly supporting the activity of their spe-
cific banking group, developing their business primarily within the traditional bank-
ing context. The dimensional development of this business is closely tied to the ex-
pansion of the group banks, often characterized by significant turnover but with pro-
portionally less significant economic returns. 
Other operators have obtained important level of specialization in the non-recourse 
guarantee service, often based on a request from their banking group.  
Others, who do not belong to a banking group are characterized by an activity which 
is basically in favor of suppliers of the industrial group they belong to. 
The market under this profile appears divided and in rapid movement. 
 

Group position 
and 
program 
 
 

 Banca IFIS’s approach in this competitive context is primarily innovative: the ab-
sence of organizational ties with the major national credit institutions and with the 
local credit system and the complete independence from the industrial operators of its 
debtors, makes it possible for Banca IFIS to make quick, independent decisions re-
garding credit risk and its market orientation. 
Banca IFIS has defined its own development strategies in recent years, further per-
fected after the transformation in a credit institution. 
At present, Banca IFIS is a candidate for becoming one of the most authoritative in-
dependent operators in the Italian and international factoring market, with the knowl-
edge that the factoring business of based on commercial traffic flow and that there-
fore it must accompany the courses of European and international economic integra-
tion courses. 
The established programs involve a further rapid increase in the size of the company 
and number of customers. 
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Development will be focused along the following lines: 
a) further strengthening of historic branches with the aim of consolidating the posi-
tion achieved in the factoring industry in favor of SME in the specific markets. 
b) further strengthening of the management organization, with particular reference to 
credit risk assessment and management, considering the risk the Bank is subject to as 
most important, and the back office felt to be a key element for correct company op-
eration and for general protection from risks. 
c) once the phase defining the organizational and legal aspects is complete, develop-
ment of international factoring for European Union countries and other countries us-
ing the support of Factor Chain International and direct intervention both with and 
without debtor risk insurance coverage. For this purpose agreements will be estab-
lished and standardized information exchange procedures adopted. In the future the 
possibility of acquiring an autonomous ability to evaluate international debtor credit 
risk will be examined. In the foreign department, development of credit acquisition 
business of companies located in countries with developing financial markets, con-
firmed by debtor companies located in advanced countries and of a high quality, in 
order to maximize profit and limit risk; 
d) set up procedures and start the phase of rating qualification of the internal rating 
system, procedure and IT support which Banca IFIS hopes to be able to use to un-
derwrite credit risk only by the Head Office, standardizing analyst assessments, ac-
celerating and simplifying the decisions of those in charge of the assessments, im-
proved monitoring of credit risk, improving the definition of financing proposals by 
departments assigned with commercial development both in terms of credit quality 
and optimization of pricing. 
e) further integration of ICS (Internal Control System), an indispensable protection 
against the risks the Bank is exposed to; 
f) access to new sources of financing and innovative methods for managing credit. 
For this purpose an agreement to join the interbanking market of deposits is in pro-
gress and a project aimed at securitization of in bonis receivables is in an advanced 
phase with the top priority goal of improving the Bank’s funding; 
g) strengthen the technological infrastructure by implementing increasingly advanced 
IT supports and able to provide IT elements for decisions at all levels of the company 
organization, in real time, reliably, simply and with complete security; 
h) enlarging of the offices, where necessary and completion of the design of the new 
Bank headquarters, destined to house operating development in future years. Work is 
planned to start in 2003 and be completed by 2004;  
i) divestiture of property which is no longer instrumental located in Genoa, Padua 
and in the province of Venice. 
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Risk control  
 
 
 
  During 2002 Banca IFIS continued to develop measuring, control and management 

activity for different types of risk, with particular reference to credit risk, considering 
the risk the Bank is most exposed to, but without underestimating risk involving op-
eration, market, interest, exchange rate and liquidity.  
Internal System Control (ISC) integration interventions have been established in or-
der to ensure a balance between profitability and underwritten risks.  
The completion and integration of the ISC are created, in compliance with the Sur-
veillance Instructions issued by Banca d’Italia, as a fundamental requirement within 
the Administrative and Control bodies, convinced of the opportunity to improve risk 
control and management compatible with the company size. 
Top priority has been given to the Internal Control System, considered as a set of 
procedures and actions for achieving the following goals: 

- effective and efficient company processes (administration, production, dis-
tribution etc.); 

- safeguard the value of the activity and protect from losses; 
- reliability and integrity of accounting and management information; 
- operations which are in compliance with the law, surveillance regulations as 

well as policies, plans, regulations and internal procedures. 
 

Credit 
risk 
 
 

 Obtaining excellence in underwriting and managing credit risk is a strategic aim for 
Banca IFIS and it can be pursued by adopting integrated and consistent tools in order 
to guide credit management on all its phases (investigation, distribution, monitoring 
and management, intervention with problem credit). The Internal Control System is 
aimed at regulating credit risk through integration of line and risk management con-
trols and internal auditing activity. 
Considering the specific activity of the parent company (acquiring company accounts 
receivables), credit risk is the most significant risk for the group.  
For this reason, parent company Banca IFIS S.p.A. concentrates all phases of credit 
risk underwriting and control at the Head Office, thus obtaining a high level of ho-
mogeneity in granting credit and strong monitoring of individual positions.  
Protection against credit risk – defined as the probability of a credit standing of a 
counterpart – is primarily the responsibility of Top Management due to its impor-
tance. 
Regulation of credit risk is also protected by the use of operating procedures able to 
quickly identify positions which present irregularities, and to monitor the evolution 
of the quality of the credit portfolio, by constant and diversified surveys in part based 
on the economic sector, on the type of assignor/debtor and operation. 
During the first months of 2003 a new Internal Rating System (IRS) is being set up to 
assign a credit standing to assignors, debtors and the operation, useful for:  

- immediately understanding the risk involved with individual financing op-
erations; 

- establish adequate pricing for each class of risk starting in the operation fea-
sibility analysis phase; 

- manage investments in terms of portfolio risk; 
- benefit from advantages offered by new minimum asset requirements where 

possible. 
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Interest  
and liquidity  
risk 
 
 

 Underwriting interest and liquidity risks in principle is not involved with group man-
agement, which supplies itself with financial resources using them in a short or very 
short term, at interest rates which are for the most part indexed or fixed and can be 
revised on sight or at very short maturity dates.   
Control of risks underwritten in the treasury area, in compliance with the strict limits 
established by the Board of Directors, is guaranteed by stringent operating proce-
dures and by IT tools and reports aimed at further improving monitoring of potential 
risks that can be underwritten in this area. 
 

Market 
Risk 

 Underwriting market risk in principle is not involved with group management, which 
carries out its activity almost exclusively in the field of financing circulating capital 
to SME with the factoring formula, without underwriting market risk with the sole 
exception of payable deposits of a modest amount in foreign currency with a high 
correlation with the euro. 
 

Operating 
risk 
 

 Operating risks are generally defined as economic loss risks due to inadequate or in-
correct internal processes and systems, human error or external events. Management 
of this type of risk is currently Top Management’s responsibility. The parent com-
pany has started to establish its procedures for this type of event, which will be im-
plemented by setting up tools for measuring operating risk.  
In particular, a periodic verification of operating risks will be effected, using the 
processed effected for auditing line controls. 
The risk of economic loss resulting from facts which affect the only company held 
100%, Immobiliare Marocco S.p.A:, a real estate company, are part of this category. 
Based on the type of business it carries out, Immobiliare Marocco is not involved in 
other risks (credit, interest, liquidity and market) which characterize the business of a 
bank. Currently monitoring of risk is ensured by systematic communication of infor-
mation to the parent company’s Top Management, which makes decisions regarding 
the strategies of the held company for risk as well. 
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Main asset aggregates 
 
 
 
  The dynamics of the main asset aggregates during the fiscal year was characterized 

in part by the development of parent company operations (new customers, new ser-
vices in new markets), and in part by the reflective period which characterized the 
world, and particularly, Italian economy. 
The parent company is almost exclusively involved in the factoring industry and ex-
presses its business in credit to customers.  Financing primarily comes from the 
banking market via direct deposits from credit institutions, and only marginally from 
customer deposits. No subordinated liabilities are present, activation of such was al-
ready authorized by the Surveillance Authority and delegated by the parent company 
Assembly to the Board of Directors in view of its development; however a decision 
was made to postpone the use of tier 2 partly in consideration of the high cost of this 
type of financing and of the adequacy of the margins always largely maintained dur-
ing the fiscal year in relation to asset obligations.  
 

   
MAIN ASSET AGGREGATES 
(in thousands of euro) 

  BALANCES   
VARIATION 
ABSOLUTE  
BETWEEN 

 

  31/12/2002  30/06/2002 31/12/2001  12/02-
06/02 

06/02-
12/01  

          

          

 Receivables with customers 243,891  202,384 184,863  41,507 17,521  

 Securities 790  503 506  287 (3)  

 Assets 
intangible and tangible 21,700  21,478 19,283  222 2,195  

 Balance other items 4,207  8,977 7,045  (4,770) 1,932  

 Total net assets 270,588  233,342 211,697  37,246 21,645  

 Payables with customers 29,035  6,527 25  22,508 6,502  

 Payables with banks 196,368  185,038 170,022  11,330 15,016  

 Net assets 45,185  41,777 41,650  3,408 127  

 Total liabilities 270,588  233,342 211,697  37,246 21,645  
          

          

 
 

Receivables 
with customers  

 At the end of the fiscal year the total receivables with customers reached 
244,000,000 euro, with an increase of 31.9% compared to the end of 2001. This sig-
nificant result is due, as stated above, to the growth of the parent company in the fac-
toring industry. 
Open commitments which do not include unpaid commitments are equal to around 
235,000,000 euro.  
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TECHNICAL FORMS 
(in thousands of euro) 
  FISCAL YEAR  VARIATION  

  31/12/2002  31/12/2001  ABSOLUTE       %  
         

         

 Bank accounts and other subsi-
dies 

21,485  20,816  669 3.2%   

 Interim accounts for assignment 
of recourse accounts receivables 

122,334  119,757  2,577 2.1%   

 
Interim accounts for assignment 
of non-recourse accounts receiv-
ables 

67,611  24,672  42,939 174.0%   

 Receivables with debtors 
for final acquisitions 22,393  11,094  11,299 101.8%   

 Loans 470  17  453 n.s.  

 Receivables for leasing 
contracts 

548  ---  548 n.s. (a)  

 Total open investments 234,841  176,356  58,485 33.2%  

 Non-performing receivables 9,050  8,507  543 6.4%   

 Total receivables with custom-
ers 

243,891  184,863  59,028 31.9%  
         

         

 

(a) The variation is not significant because as of 31 December 2001 property leased out or leased were not entered 
according to the financial method pursuant to IAS no. 17.  

   
   

 
The breakdown of customers by geographic area in all micro regions of the country 
as well as abroad and the breakdown of the customers by product category is shown 
below. 

   

BREAKDOWN OF CUSTOMERS BY GEOGRAPHIC AREA INVESTMENTS TURNOVER  
    
     

 Northern Italy 65.4%  52.7%   
 Central Italy 19.8%  29.2%   
 Southern Italy 11.0%  10.9%   
 Foreign 3.8%  7.2%   
 Total 100.0% 100.0%  
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BREAKDOWN OF CUSTOMER 
BY PRODUCT CATEGORY INVESTMENTS TURNOVER  

    
     

1 Agricultural, forestry and fish products --- 0.1%   

2 energy products 0.5%  0.2%   

3 minerals and ferrous and non-ferrous metals 0.3%  0.3%   

4 minerals and mineral based products 1.6%  1.2%   

5 chemical products 1.3%  1.6%   

6 metal products excluding machines and equipment 5.2%  4.9%   

7 agricultural and industrial machines 5.4%  4.5%   

8 office, data processing and precision machines 4.2%  2.7%   

9 electrical material and supplies 8.0%  5.7%   

10 transportation means 3.5%  2.1%   

11 foodstuffs, beverages 3.6%  3.0%   

12 textile and leather products, shoes and clothing 6.9%  3.8%   

13 paper, printing and publishing 1.0%  1.3%   

14 rubber and plastic products 2.1%  2.1%   

15 other industrial products 1.2%  0.8%   

16 construction and public works 17.0%  10.3%   

17 sales, collection and repair services 13.6%  13.5%   

18 hotel and public establishment services 0.3%  0.1%   

20 maritime and air transportation services 1.5%  3.1%   

21 transportation connected services 0.7%  1.0%   

22 telecommunication services 1.9%  2.8%   

23 other services for sale 15.7%  26.6%   

0 cannot be classified 4.5%  8.3%   

  of non-resident companies 3.8%  7.2%   

  of financial institutions 0.1%  1.1%   

  of others 0.6%  ---  

 Total 100.0% 100.0%  
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Securitization 
operations 

 No securitization operations have been started or are in progress. An operation is 
planned to start in the central phase of fiscal year 2003, its impacts shall be de-
scribed in subsequent periodic reports. 
 
 

Bad debt 
 
 

 The total of non-performing receivables with customers is entered at 9,050,000 
euro in the financial statement, with an increase of 6.4% compared to December 
2001. A good trend in relation to the total investments was affected by the rapid 
growth of investments and an effective improvement in the quality of credit regis-
tered during the course of the fiscal year, also supported by a stricter policy regard-
ing granting credit.  
 

   
CREDIT QUALITY 
(in thousands of euro) 
  BALANCES  VARIATIONS  

  31/12/2002  31/12/2001  ABSOLUTE %  
         

         

 Non-performing receivables 9,050  8,507  543 6.4%   

 Blocked receivables 6,504  942  5,562 590.4%   

 Receivables being rescheduled ---  ---  --- ---  

 Rescheduled receivables ---  ---  --- ---  

 Receivables with countries at 
risk 47  ---  47 n.s.  

 Total bad debt 
with customers 15,601  9,449  6,152 65.1%  

 In Bonis receivables 228,290  175,414  52,876 30.1%   

 Total receivables with  
customers 

 
243,891   

184,863   
59,028 

 
31.9% 

 

         

         

 
 

  Analyzing the variations compared to December 2001 it is possible to observe an 
improvement in the incidence of non-performing receivables on total receivables. 
The ratio between non-performing receivables and investments went from 6.8% to 
6% in terms of nominal values and 4.6% to 3.7% considering value adjustments. 
These are equal to 40.1% of gross non-performing receivables (compared to 34.4% 
at the end of 2001). The incidence of blocked credit increased, equal to 2.6% of 
nominal value credits at the end of the fiscal year and to 2.7% on the financial 
statement. 
In terms of country risk, as of December 2002 investments with customers located 
in countries at risk was of a marginal amount (0.3% of the total), international 
business is still carried out with operating techniques which only underwrite risks 
with countries other than Italy. 
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  BAD DEBTS WITH CUSTOMERS 

(in thousands of euro) 

 
NON-

PERFORMING 
RECEIVABLES 

BLOCKED COUNTRY 
RISK  

TOTAL. 
BAD DEBTS 

 
 

         

         

 SITUATION AS OF 31/12/2002         

 Nominal value of bad debts 15,113 6,568 47  21,728   

  Incidence on total  
receivables 

6.0%  2.6%  ---  8.5%    

 Value adjustments 6,063 64 ---  6,127   

  Incidence on nominal 
 value of bad debts 

40.1%  1.0%  ---  28.3%    

 Financial statement value of bad 
debts 

9,050 6,504 47  15,601   

  Incidence on total  
receivables 3.7%  2.7%  ---  6.3%    

         
 SITUATION AS OF 31/12/2001         

 Nominal value of bad debts 12,971 942 ---  13,913   

  Incidence on total  
receivables 

6.8%  0.5%  ---  7.3%    

 Value adjustments 4,464 --- ---  4,464   

  Incidence on nominal 
 value of bad debts 

34.4%  --- ---  32.1%    

 Financial statement value of bad 
debts 

8,507 942 ---  9,449   

  Incidence on total  
receivables 

4.6%  0.5%  ---  5.1%    

         

      
   
Deposits   
 

 Total payables with customers and banks underwent a strong increase due to the ac-
tivity aimed at financing an expansion of operations in the factoring field. In the fi-
nal part of the year a significant flow of deposits from customers was registered, re-
sulting from the action aimed at stimulating deposits at remunerative economic con-
ditions. The increase in overall deposits compared to December 2001 is equal to 
32.6%; deposits from non-bank customers is equal in absolute value almost to the 
entire registered amount, because as of December 2001, the status of financial broker 
of the then I.Fi.S. S.p.A. excluded exercising deposits, the increase in bank deposits 
is equal to 15.5%. 
No savings management activity was started, as it is not part of the group industrial 
project. Customer’s deposits were remunerated at indexed conditions or revised at 
short term, advantageous for depositors even for alternative investments. 
 

Intangible and  
tangible assets 
 

 Intangible assets were registered for 492,000 euro, with a decrease of 32.5% prima r-
ily due to entry in the consolidated financial statement as of 31 December 2002 of 
leasing operations using the financial method as opposed to entry made with the eq-
uity method in the financial statement as of 31 December 2001. 
Tangible assets were increased 14.3% to 21,208,000 euro, primarily due to modifica-
tion of accounting criteria related to consolidation of leased assets according to the 
financial method pursuant to IAS no. 17. During the fiscal year assets were acquired 
needed to carry out the activity.  
Some floors of an important office building in Genoa, and property in Padua and Ve-
rona remain entered among the assets.  All the mentioned property which is not in-
strumental to the group’s banking activity has been put up for sale. 
 

 



31 

  Among the tangible assets there are: Banca IFIS headquarters in Mestre (Venice),  
renovated in 1999 and occupied in 2001; the important historic building (“Villa Ma-
rocco”) destined to become the permanent headquarters of the Bank starting in 2005; 
a renovation and expansion project has been created and approved by the Monuments 
Office for the region, work is planned to start in 2003; the headquarters for the repre-
sentative office is in Bucharest. 
 

Equity 
and solvency 
coefficient 
 

 In the absence of equity attributable to third parties, the net equity of the group as of 
31 December 2002 was registered at 45,185,000 euro, against 41,650,000 euro at the 
end of the previous fiscal year. The increase is due to the fiscal year profit, this effect 
is in part compensated by the distribution of dividends related to fiscal year 2001. 
The extraordinary assembly of Banca IFIS on 30 April 2002 delegated the Board of 
Directors to execute an increase in paid capital of 2,145,000 shares at nominal value 
with share premium and 2,145,000 free of charge shares, to be effected within 5 
years from the date of deliberation, as well as an increase in capital for a stock option 
plan for a total of 429,000 shares with a nominal value of 1 euro. The Board did not 
decide to avail itself of the delegations based on the existing levels of equity and 
market opportunities. 
 

   

  NET ASSETS 
(in thousands of euro) 
 
     

    

 Net assets as of 31/12/2001 41,650  
 Increases: 

 Fiscal year profit 5,358  

 Decreases: 
 Distributed dividends 1,823  

 Net equity as of 31/12/2002 45,185  
    

 

     

 
 

  The ordinary assembly of Banca IFIS on 30 April 2002 also delegated the Board of 
Directors to issue, in one or more times, a subordinate bond convertible in shares for 
a total amount not to exceed 10,000,000 euro. The Board has not yet decided to avail 
itself of the delegations based on the existing levels of equity and market opportuni-
ties. 
 

  The consolidated Surveillance equity is 42,245,000 euro. It is composed of base eq-
uity and negative elements of the supplementary equity affected by the flat rate de-
valuation related to “country risk” only effected for calculation of the Surveillance 
equity. Based on the trend of weighted risk activity, the total consolidated solvency 
coefficient is 15.3%. 
Equity surplus as of 31 December 2001, taking into account the 8% minimum re-
quired, was therefore equal to 20,136,000 euro. 
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EQUITY COEFFICIENTS 
 
  31/12/2002   

     

     

 Surveillance equity    
 Base equity  42,442   

 Supplementary equity  (197)   
 Elements to deduct ---   

 Total equity 42,245   

 Surveillance equity requirements    

 Credit risk 22,045   
 Market risk 64   

 Total prudential requirements 22,109   

 Solvency coefficients    

 Base equity/Weighted activities for credit risk 15.4%    
 Total equity/Weighted activities for credit risk 15.3%    

 Base equity /Total weighted activity  15.4%    
 Total equity/Total weighted activity  15.3%    

 Equity surplus compared to minimum required 20,136   
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Profit and loss statement 
 
 
 
Formation of 
the operating 
result 
 

 The operating result of the group remained positive for all four quarters, with a 
strong increase in the last quarter which registered very satisfactory operating vol-
umes and economic conditions. 
The interest margin had a significant progress going from 7,494,000 euro to 
8,850,000 euro (+18.1% ), while the result in net commissions was excellent, from 
3,996,000 euro to 7,202,000 euro (+80.2%), due to the expansion of operations and 
focus placed on collecting receivables, which was aided by the increased charged in 
this area of activity. 
The comp osition of brokerage margin is very significant with the growth in relative 
terms of the weight of the margin of only the commissions which exceeded 42% 
against the 51.8% represented by interest margin. 
Operating costs registered an expansion, however in line with forecasts, due to the 
effect of strengthening activity in the field and Management. There total was equal 
to 7,342,000 euro (+35.6%). 
These dynamics determined basically no change in the ration between operating 
costs and brokerage margin which reached 42.9% compared to 42.4% in 2001. 
 
 

  
 

FORMATION OF OPERATING RESULT  
(in thousands of euro) 
  FISCAL YEAR  VARIATION  

  31/12/2002  31/12/2001  ABSOLUTE       %  
         

         

  - Net interest 8,841  7,488  1,353 18.1%   

  - Dividends and other  
proceeds 9  6  3 50.0%   

 Interest margin 8,850  7,494  1,356 18.1%  

  - Net commissions 7,202  3,996  3,206 80.2%   

  - Profits from financial 
   operations 8  48  (40) (83.3)%   

  - Other operating proceeds 1,022  1,215  (193) (15.9)%   

 Proceeds from brokerage and 
other 8,232  5,259  2,973 56.5%  

 Brokerage margin 17,082  12,753  4,329 33.9%  

 Operating costs (7,342)  (5,414)  (1,928) 35.6%   

 Operating result 9,740  7,339  2,401 32.7%  
         

         

 
 

   
In detail, the interest margin, equal to 8,850,000 euro, registered an increase of 
18.1% based on both the increase in the absolute value of receivable interest and the 
decrease in payable interest. Receivable interest increased by 4.9%, while payable 
interest were reduced 8.5%, primarily due to the improvement attributable to the 
banking status as well as the general downturn in economic conditions available on 
the market. 
 
Net commissions  registered an excellent performance, and demonstrated the capabil-
ity of factoring activity to generate added value through management and service for 
credit; the added charges connected to this activity are diluted above all among per-
sonnel expenses. 
Payable commissions equal to 632,000 euro resulted from: 
- banking activity with designated banks which contact Banca IFIS because they do 
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not have an in-house operating organization able to effectively and efficiently 
manage factoring activity. 

-  non-banking financial/insurance companies which submit factoring operations for  
companies not within their competence. 

-  from credit broker activity. 
Receivable commissions equal to 7,834,000 euro essentially from factoring commis-
sions on turnover generated by individual customers (in non-recourse or in recourse, 
in the flat or monthly formula) as well as other payments usually charged to custom-
ers for services. 
 

  

 
 

NET COMMISSIONS 
(in thousands of euro) 
  FISCAL YEAR  VARIATION  

  31/12/2002  31/12/2001  ABSOLUTE       %  
         

         

 Signatory credit (4)  (1)  (3) n.s.  

 Management and 
brokerage services 55  ---  55 n.s.  

 Collection and payment services 169  (126)  295 234.1%   

 Other services 6,982  4,123  2,859 69.3%   

 Net commissions 7,202  3,996  3,206 80.2%  
         

         

  Other operating proceeds  equal to 1,022,000 euro include, among other things, 
revenue from leasing group property. 
 

   
OPERATING COSTS 
(in thousands of euro) 
  FISCAL YEAR  VARIATION  

  31/12/2002  31/12/2001  ABSOLUTE %  
         

         

 Expenses  for personnel 3,643  2,511  1,132 45.1%   

 Costs and other expenses 3,099  2,488  611 24.6%   

 Value adjustments on tangible and 
intangible fixed assets 600  415  185 44.6%  

 

 Total operating costs 7,342  5,414  1,928 35.6%  
         

         

 
 

  The trend of operating costs was also affected by expansion of the activity and 
strengthening of the organization, primarily in terms of quality human resources who 
joined the Banca IFIS project. In this regard particular attention was paid in selecting 
resources dedicated to developing new products in new territoria l markets and 
strengthening the area dedicated to management, control and collection of credit. The 
total amount for this item reached 7,342,000 euro with an increase of 35.6%. 
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  The increase in personnel expenses  (which totals 3,643,000 euro. +45.1%) needs to 

be considered bearing in mind that during the year the contract which governs the re-
lationship with the employees and the parent company was changed from the previ-
ous contract (Business) to the one for Credit Institutions. 
 

   
COSTS AND OTHER EXPENSES 
(in thousands of euro) 

 

  FISCAL YEAR  VARIATION  

  31/12/2002  31/12/2001  ABSOLUTE       %  
         

         

 Expenses for professional servi-
ces        

 

Social security charges 685  509  176 34.6%   
 

Legal expenses and consultation 223  233  (10) (4.3)%   
 

Auditing 58  53  5 9.4%   
 

Internal auditing 68  ---  68 n.s.  
 

Indirect taxes and taxes 235  149  86 57.7%   
 

Maintenance expenses 42  57  (15) (26.3)%   
 Car operations and 

servicing 
205  153  52 34.0%   

 Expenses for acquiring non-
professional 
goods and services 

       

 Headquarters offices and branch 
operation 393  415  (22) (5.3)%   

 

Telephone expenses 202  172  30 17.4%   
 

Various office supplies 118  81  37 45.7%   
 

Postal and tax stamp expenses 95  86  9 10.5%   
 

 Business travel 115  86  29 33.7%   
 

 Software assistance 137  33  104 315.2%   
 

Other expenses        
 

 Customer information 184  142  42 29.6%   
 

 Advertising and inserts 58  44  14 31.8%   
 

 Other different expenses 281  275  6 2.2%   
 

Total costs and other expenses 3,099  2,488  611 24.6%  
         

         

 
 

  The increase in costs and other expenses (which reached 3,099,000 euro +24.6%) is 
mainly due to the higher charges connected with higher volume and banking opera-
tion. Non-physiological variations are ascribable to expenses connected to internal 
auditing, outsourced to a leading consultation firm for part of the year which subse-
quently limited its activity to assisting the department and software assistance which 
increased due to the start of banking activity. 
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Formation of 
net profit 

 The table below shows the details of the formation of the group’s net profit starting 
from the operating result, described above and compared with the previous year. 
 

   
FORMATION OF NET PROFIT  
(in thousands of euro) 
  FISCAL YEAR  VARIATION  

  31/12/2002  31/12/2001  ABSOLUTE       %  
         

         

 

Management result 9,740  7,339  2,401 32.7%   
 Proceeds and extraordinary 

charges 527  8  519 n.s. 
 

 

Total liquid assets 10,267  7,347  2,920 39.7%  
 Net value adjustments on  

receivables and funds for  
guarantees and commitments (2,682)  (3,391)  709 (20.9)%   

 

Gross profit 7,585  3,956  3,629 91.7%  
 

of which ordinary profit 7,058  3,948  3,110 78.8%  
 

Income tax  (2,227)  (1,590)  (637) 40.1%   
 

Net profit 5,358  2,366  2,992 126.5%  
         

         

 
 

  The net adjustments on receivables  are equal to 2,682,000 euro (-20.9%); the de-
crease in net adjustments is a consequence of an improvement in credit quality, in 
turn based on greater attention paid in underwriting credit risk in consideration of the 
critical situation of the market, as previously described. No allotments were made to 
risk funds on receivables, as occurred in 2001. 
 
Extraordinary results  amounting to 527,000 euro, are broken down as follows: 
-  non-existence of payables related to entries from previous fiscal years for 760,000 

euro; 
- non-existence of receivables related to entries from previous fiscal years for  

233,000 euro; 
 
Gross profit reached 7,585,000 euro a growth of 91.7% compared to 2001. Ordinary 
profit is equal to 7,058,000 euro and grew 78.8% compared to 2001. 
 
Income tax amounted to 2,227,000 euro. The increase is proportionally lower than 
the increase of gross profit primarily due to the tax benefit from adjustment of the 
value of the stake in the held company Marocco S.p.A., as permitted by art. 1 of De-
cree Law no. 209/2002. 
 
Net profit totaled 5,358,000 euro for an increase of 126.5%. In the absence profit 
from third parties, the result is entirely referred to the group. 
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Connection between 
profit and net equity 
of the parent  
company 
and profit and  
consolidated  
net equity 

 

 The connection between profit and net equity of the parent company Banca IFIS 
S.p.A. and profit and consolidated net equity is shown below. 
 
 

 FISCAL YEAR 2002  FISCAL YEAR 2001  

 
(in thousands of euro) 

NET  
 EQUITY  

OF 
WHICH 
FISCAL 
YEAR 

PROFIT  

 NET  
EQUITY 

OF 
WHICH 
FISCAL 
YEAR 

PROFIT  

 

         

         

 Parent company balances 43,420  2,815  42,428 2.,372  

 
Differences related to the charge 
value of fully consolidated com-
panies 

 
(928)   

(150)   
(778) 

 
(6)  

 - Immobiliare Marocco (928)  (150)  (778) (6)  

 Value reinstatement  on 
 financial assets 2,400  2,400  --- ---  

 Other consolidation adjustments 293  293  --- ---  

 Group consolidated balances 45,185  5,358  41,650 2,366  
         

         

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

An analysis of the historic trend of the group 
 
 
 
  Banca IFIS group (previously I.Fi.S. S.p.A.) has not undergone important 

changes in recent years and since at least 1996 has focused its business almost 
exclusively in factoring.  
At the end of the last decade a process of rationalization and simplification was 
completed which led to keeping the complete stake in Immobiliare Marocco 
S.p.A. consolidated with the full method since 2002. 
Therefore, the growth in size has been exclusively realized by internal lines.  
The results of the group for the years 1997-2002 are shown below. Where possi-
ble the figures have been reclassified based on financial statement drafting crite-
ria for Credit Institutions, used by the group only since 2002. Previously the par-
ent company operated as a non-banking financial broker and used accounting 
rules for factoring operations. Factoring operations were entered at their gross 
values, and thus receivables with debtors were entered as assets and payables 
with assignor as liabilities. These entries are no longer included in Banca IFIS’s 
financial statement and have been replaced by investments with customers. 
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CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET 
(in thousands of euro)  

 ASSETS 2002  2001 2000 1999 1998 1997  
          

          

 Cash on hand and liquid assets at central 
banks and post offices 7  13 2 2 9 5  

 Receivables with banks 3,907  7,068 1,146 1,745 2,137 1,956  

 Receivables with customers 243,891  184,863 135,784 106,465 104,317 84,258  

 Bonds and other payable securities 441  444 444 1,227 756 160  

 Shares, stakes and other capital  
securities 349  62 62 61 758 61  

 Holdings ---  --- --- --- 1 6  

 Holdings in group companies ---  --- 9,064 10,103 10,008 10,404  

 Net positive equity differences ---  --- --- 59 121 183  

 Intangible Fixed Assets 492  729 174 140 162 296  

 Tangible Fixed Assets  21,208  18,554 4,652 4,862 5,099 4,438  

 Own shares or stakes 106  --- --- 381 --- ---  
 Other activities 5,551  4,491 5,341 6,570 4,306 4,627  

 Prepayments and accrued income 158  1,093 43 103 148 93  

 Total assets 276,110  217,317 156,712 131,718 127,822 106,487  
          

           
 
 LIABILITIES 2002  2001 2000 1999 1998 1997  
          

          

 Payables with banks 196,368  170,022 132,399 111,392 107,027 84,503  

 Payables with custormers 29,035  25 118 517 2,461 3,814  

 Other Payables 2,094  2,657 2,180 1,789 1,508 1,416  

 Accrued expenses and deferred income 71  74 110 324 271 389  

 Severance pay (TFR) 
for employees 

509  392 336 282 249 219  

 Funds for risks and charges 2,848  2,497 1,305 978 520 627  

 Risk funds on receivables ---  --- --- --- --- 67  

 Equity with third parties ---  --- --- --- --- 12  

 Capital 21,450  21,450 17,895 15,494 15,494 15,494  

 Share premiums 15,305  16,675 697 --- --- ---  

 Reserves 3,072  1,159 98 (89) (301) (798)  

 Profit (Loss) 5,358  2,366 1,574 1,031 593 744  

 Total liabilities 276,110  217,317 156,712 131,718 127,822 106,487  
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RECLASSIFIED CONSOLIDATED PROFIT AND LOSS STATEMENT 
(in thousands of euro) 
  2002  2001 2000 1999 1998 1997  
          

          

 Net interest 8,841  7,488 3,777 3,568 2,841 2,590  

 Dividends and other proceeds 9  6 6 384 --- ---  

 Interest margin 8,850  7,494 3,783 3,952 2,841 2,590  

 Net commissions 7,202  3,996 2,342 1,818 1,345 978  

 Profits (losses) from financial operations 8  48 514 123 --- (19)  

 Other operating proceeds 1,022  1,215 619 560 670 717  

 Proceeds from brokerage and other 8,232  5,259 3,475 2,501 2,015 1,676  

  Brokerage 
 margin 

17,082  12,753 7,258 6,453 4,856 4,266  

 Expenses  for personnel (3,643)  (2,511) (1,668) (1,186) (1,276) (1,196)  

 Other administration expenses (3,099)  (2,453) (1,699) (1,667) (1,818) (1,645)  

 Value adjustments on intangible and 
tangible fixed assets (600)  (415) (501) (523) (501) (584) 

 

 Other operating charges ---  (35) --- --- (31) (1)  

 Operating costs (7,342)  (5,414) (3,868) (3,376) (3,626) (3,426)  

  Operating 
 result 9,740  7,339 3,390 3,077 1,230 840 

 

 Net adjustments on receivables value (2,682)  (3,391) (848) (911) (727) (2,085)  

 Value adjustments 
on financial assets ---  --- (7) (269) (5) (1)  

 Profit (loss) on holding valued at net 
assets ---  --- (296) (6) (305) (334)  

  Profit on ordinary activity 7,058  3,948 2,239 1,891 193 (1,580)  

 Extraordinary Profit (Loss) 527  8 608 90 853 2,787  

  Gross profit 7,585  3,956 2,847 1,981 1,046 1,207  

 Fiscal year profit with third parties ---  --- --- --- --- (6)  

 Income tax  (2,227)  (1,590) (1,273) (950) (453) (457)  

  Net profit 5,358  2.366 1,574 1,031 593 744  
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Profit indicators 
 
 
 
Return  
on equity 
(“ROE”) 
 

 ROE reached a level of 13.4% in 2002 based on the consolidated fiscal year result. 
During the period of observation, the trend of ROE was affected by the increase in 
profit as well as the significant increase of risk capital registered in 2001 compared to 
the increase in capital that basically doubled net consolidated assets. It is important to 
note that in terms of ROE, the group has a solvency coefficient equal to 15.3% and 
therefore, in terms of surveillance legislation it is not necessary to add new capital for 
risk in the short term, even with the significant increase in the company’s size. 
 

   
RETURN ON EQUITY (ROE) 
(in thousands of euro) 

 2002  2001 2000 1999 1998 1997  
          

          

 Consolidated net profit 5,358  2,366 1,574 1,031 593 744  

 Consolidated net equity  (1) 39,827  39,284 18,691 15,405 15,192 14,696  

 ROE 13.4%  6.0% 8.4% 6.7% 3.9% 5.1%  
          

          

 
(1) Consolidated net equity does not include fiscal year profit for calculation purposes. 
 

Return  
on activity 
(“ROA”) and 
cost/income 
ratio 
 
 

 ROA (operating result on total assets ) reached significant values as well. Growth was 
only affected in a completely indirect form by increases in capital and therefore ap-
pears more balanced. ROA at the end of the fiscal year, equal to 3.5%, can be broken 
down into it basic components (brokerage margin and operating costs) leading to pri-
marily positive considerations based on the moderate and decreasing incidence of 
costs, compared with the significant increase in the incidence of margin. 

 
  RETURN ON ACTIVITY (ROA) 

(in thousands of euro) 
  2002  2001 2000 1999 1998 1997  

          

          

 Operating result 9,740  7,339 3,390 3,077 1,230 840  

 Total assets 276,110  217,317 156,712 131,718 127,822 106,487  

 ROA in %  3.5%  3.4% 2.1% 2.3% 1.0% 0.8%  

 Formation of ROA:         

 Brokerage margin 17,082  12,753 7,258 6,453 4,856 4,266  

  in % of assets 6.2%   5.9%  4.6%  4.9%  3.8%  4.0%   

 Operating costs 7,342  5,414 3,868 3,376 3,626 3,427  

  in % of assets 2.7%    2.5%  2.5%  2.6%  2.8%  3.2%   
          

          

 
The trend in the ratio between operating costs and brokerage margin provides an addi-
tion key to understanding the dynamics of the company’s progress. 
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COST/ INCOME RATIO 
(in thousands of euro) 
  2002  2001 2000 1999 1998 1997  

          

          

 Operating costs 7,342  5,414 3,868 3,376 3,626 3,427  

 Brokerage margin 17,082  12,753 7,258 6,453 4,856 4,266  

 Cost/income ratio 42.9%  42.4% 53.3% 52.3% 74.7% 80.3%  
          

          

 
 

 

Trading and stock exchange indexes 
 
 
Share prices  
from 1997 
to present  

 Ordinary Banca IFIS S.p.A. shares are traded on the Mercato Ristretto of Borsa Ital-
iana S.p.A.. Year end share price values are shown below, adjusted to take into ac-
count the grouping which was effected in 2001. It is important to note that up to 2000 
share prices were only related to preferred shares (equal to 50% of total shares for the 
enter period). Due to the fact that the conversion occurred at par, obligatorily and free 
of charge, as an example it is opportune to attribute the transaction value of preferred 
shares to the ordinary shares as well, up to the point that these shares continued to cir-
culate. 
 

  
 

OFFICIAL SHARE PRICE         
         
  2002  2001 2000 1999 1998 1997  
          

          
 Year end share price 9.69  11.90 12.58 2.16 1.75 1.23  

          

          

 
 
 

Price / book  
value 
 
 

 The ratio between year end stock market price and net consolidated equity based on 
shares in circulation is shown below. 
 

 

 
 

PRICE / BOOK VALUE 

  2002  2001 2000 1999 1998 1997  
          

          

 Year end share price 9.69  11.90 12.58 2.16 1.75 1.23  

 Net consolidated assets 
per share 

2.11  1.94 1.17 1.00 1.05 1.03  

 Price / book value 4.60  6.13 10.76 2.16 1.66 1.19  
          

          

 
 

   
  2002  2001 2000 1999 1998 1997  
          

          

 
Number of 
shares 
in circulation 

 
21,450,000 

 
21,450,000 

 
17,325,000 

 
16,500,000 

 
15,000,000 

 
15,000,000  
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Earnings per 
share (EPS) 
and 
Price/earnings 
(P/E) 
 

 The ratio between consolidated profit and number of shares at year end and the ratio 
between year end price and consolidated profit per share are shown below. 
 
 

   
EARNINGS PER SHARE (EPS) 
(Net profit per share) 

  2002  2001 2000 1999 1998 1997  
          

          

 Consolidated net profit 5,358  2,366 1,574 1,031 593 744  

 Consolidated profit per share 0.25  0.11 0.09 0.06 0.04 0.05  
          

          

 
 

 
   

PRICE/EARNINGS RATIO (P/E) 
  2002  2001 2000 1999 1998 1997  

          

          

 Year end share price 9.69  11.90 12.58 2.16 1.75 1.23  

 Consolidated profit per share 0.25  0.11 0.09 0.06 0.04 0.05  

 P / E 39  108 138 35 44 25  
          

          

 
 

Payout ratio 
 

 It is the policy of the parent company to distribute significant amounts of fiscal year 
profit. 
 

   
PAYOUT RATIO 
(in thousands of euro) 

  2002  2001 2000 1999 1998 1997  
          

          

 Consolidated net profit 5,358  2,366 1,574 1,031 593 744  

 Parent company dividends 2,145  1,823 1,218 852 387 155  

 Payout ratio 40.0%  77.1% 77.4% 82.7% 65.3% 20.8%  
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Other information 
 
 
 
Research and 
development 
 
 

 Due to its specific activity, the group did not undertake research and development ac-
tivities during the fiscal year requiring express indication of the cost in asset entries 
due to its organization or size. 
 
 

Corporate  
governance 
regulations  

 Following issue of the Self-Regulatory Code for Listed Companies issued by Borsa 
Italiana S.p.A., the Bank compared its Corporate Governance system with the provi-
sions contained in the Code, and found it basically in compliance, in terms of com-
pany size, with the indications described in the Board of Directors’ report required by 
Borsa Italiana S.p.A. 
The Board of Directors’ Report comparing the group’s current Corporate Governance 
system, and the “Self-Regulatory Code of Listed Companies” was approved on 21 
March 2002 and is available on the company Internet site www.bancaifis.it. 
 

Insider dealing 
regulations  

 Parent company Banca IFIS has instituted a self-regulatory code aimed at regulating, 
in a legally binding manner, informative obligations and limitations related to opera-
tions effected by board members, auditors and managers on Bank shares. 
The Self-regulatory Code is available at Borsa Italiana S.p.A., at the Company and on 
the company Internet site www.bancaifis.it. 
 

Relationships 
with non-
consolidated 
group  
companies and 
associated 
parties 
 

 Existing relationships as of 31 December 2002 with non-consolidated group comp a-
nies and associated parties are shown below: 
 
 RECEIVABLES 

WITH 
PAYABLES 

WITH 
ISSUED 

GUARANTEES 
 

      

 Holding company:     

  La Scogliera S.p.A. 1,174 --- 835  

 Associated parties:     

  Cofin Investimenti Immobiliari S.r.l. 2,506 --- ---  

  Egon von Fürstenberg S.r.l. 451 --- ---  

 Total 4,131 --- 835  
      

      
 

  The following operations were effected with holding, non-consolidated controlled or 
associated companies during the fiscal year. 

- The current account relationship continued, entered in the financial state-
ment as “Receivables with customers”, with holding company La Scogliera 
S.p.A.. Banca IFIS’s receivable balance as of 31 December 2001 equal to 
981,000 changed due to collection of dividends and other financing opera-
tions. Banca IFIS’s receivable balance as of 31 December 2002 is equal to 
1,174,000 euro. Banca IFIS also issued a security guarantee for La Scogliera 
S.p.A. in favor of the Financial Administration for tax debts of a former 
100% controlled company, related to settlement of installments with final in-
stallment in March 2005. Relationships with La Scogliera S.p.A. are gov-
erned by market conditions. 

- Credit extended to Cofin Investimenti Immobiliari S.r.l. was confirmed for 
2,506,000 euro as of 31 December 2002, to pursue real estate initiatives in 
Veneto and Lombardy, with expected market realization. The financing 
bears interest in line with what Banca IFIS S.p.A. usually obtains on the 
market. The company has undertaken the irrevocable commitment to grant 
Banca IFIS S.p.A., upon simple request, the mandate to register a mortgage 
on all the real estate property. Banca IFIS continues to hold a suitable guar-
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antee issued by the shareholder in the event that the sale of the real estate as-
set does not provide for complete recovery of this credit. Banca IFIS’s inter-
est in this operation consists in the profitable commitment of available fi-
nancial resources. 

- Credit extended to Egon Von Furstenberg S.r.l. is based on temporary fi-
nancing granted to the Company, connected with necessities for ordinary 
operations. Banca IFIS’s interest in this operation consists in the commit-
ment of available financial resources, at market rates. 

 

As of 31 December 2002 no guarantees other than those mentioned above existed for 
the holding, controlled, non-consolidated or associated companies.  
 

Banca IFIS 
extraordinary 
Assembly  
deliberations of 
30 April 2002 
 

 The extraordinary Assembly of 30 April 2002 gave the Board of Directors the faculty 
of increasing corporate capital, both free of charge and by payment, within a maxi-
mum period of five years, up to a maximum nominal amount of 2,145,000 euro for 
free of charge increase and nominal 2,145,000 euro for the paid increase. Increase of 
capital free of charge and paid may occur by means of issue of ordinary shares with a 
nominal value of 1 euro each, to be assigned and respectively offered as a stock op-
tion to those who can exercise this right, with the faculty of the Board of Directors to 
establish the following on a time to time basis: share premium of shares issued for 
payment, in a range between 30% and 70% of the difference between the average 
stock exchange price registered in the month prior to the deliberation to increase and 
the nominal value of the share; possession; time frames; methods and conditions of 
the offering; division of the increase itself.  
In addition, the Assembly gave the Board of Directors the faculty to issue, in one or 
more times, for a total value not exceeding 10,000,000 euro and not exceeding limits 
provided by current legislation, a subordinate bond convertible in Banca IFIS shares, 
to be offered as an option to those who can exercise this right, with a correlated in-
crease in corporate capital for a total amount not exceeding 10,000,000 euro, within a 
period of five years, establishing the methods, terms, conditions, related regulations 
and division. 
Finally the Assembly, after excluding the option right former art. 2441, paragraph 5 
and 6 of the Italian Civil Code, gave the Board the right to increase, in one or more 
times, within a maximum period of five years, corporate capital up to a maximum 
nominal amount of 429,000 euro by issuing a maximum number of 129,000 ordinary 
shares with a nominal value of 1 euro each for a total of 129,000 euro to be offered 
for subscription to board members and a maximum number of 300,000 ordinary 
shares with a nominal value of 1 euro each for a total of 300,000 euro to be offered 
for subscription to all Bank employees as part of the Stock Option Plan. 
The Board of Directors has not yet made avail of any of these faculties given by the 
extraordinary assembly on 30 April 2002. 
 

Shareholders  The corporate capital of the parent company, after conversion into euro and grouping 
which occurred in the final phase of 2001, amounts to 21,450,000 and is broken down 
in 21,450,000 shares with a nominal value of 1 euro. 
As of 31 December 2002 according to the shareholders’ register there are approxi-
mately 1,700 Shareholders. 
Shareholders who have declared stakes over 2% of Company capital are as follows: 
 

   

 NUMBER OF 
SHARES 

 

% CORPORATE 
CAPITAL 

 

 

 

La Scogliera S.p.A. 15,423,022  71.8%  
 

Giovanni Bossi 542,750  2.5%  
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Operations on 
own shares 
 
 

 The assembly of Banca IFIS shareholders on 30 April 2002 renewed the authorization 
to acquire and transfer own shares according to articles 2357 and subsequent of the 
Italian Civil Code as well as Italian Legislative Decree 58/98, establishing a price 
range within which the shares may be acquired between a minimum of 3 euro and a 
maximum of 30 euro for a maximum amount of 2,145,000. The Assembly also estab-
lished a new deadline for the duration of the authorization equal to 18 months from 
the date the deliberation was made. 
In compliance with the deliberation, Banca IFIS purchased and sold own shares on 
the market during the fiscal year. The number of overall shares purchased was equal 
to 15,996 for a value of 157,000 euro and a nominal value equal to 15,996 euro. The 
number of overall shares sold was equal to 5,240 for a value of 51,000 euro and a 
nominal value equal to 5,240 euro. Stock at the beginning of the fiscal year was equal 
to zero. Ye ar end stock was equal to 10,756 shares, entered at a total value of 106,000 
euro and a nominal value equal to 10,756 euro. 
Following operations with own shares during the year, net income for a total of 2,000 
euro was registered. 
 

Factors  
subsequent 
to fiscal year 
closing 
 

 Operation continued normally in the period between the close of the fiscal year and 
the date the financial statement was drafted, no significant factors occurred after clos-
ing of the fiscal year.  
 

Forecast  
evolution 
of operations 
 

 Economic trend forecasts for 2003 continue to be not positive; the banking system’s 
attitude for financing for SME will be presumably modest for the entire fiscal year, 
providing ample room for factoring operators, in a context highly affected by credit 
risk. 
The prospects for Banca IFIS are confirmed as positive. The new products and ser-
vices presented to the market at the end of 2002, together with initiatives in an ad-
vanced implementation phase, as well as strengthening of the company organization, 
make it possible to forecast a reinforcement of Banca IFIS in a market that will be 
able to benefit from the activity of a dynamic and enterprising factor. Further incen-
tives will be given for pursuing the strategic goals (increased specialization, profit, 
and maximum focus on credit quality). 
The premises are thus comforting and permit an optimistic outlook for the overall op-
erating trend, despite the remaining uncertainties related to the macroeconomic situa-
tion for industrial SME, Banca IFIS’s typical customer. 
 
 
 
 

  Venice-Mestre, 17 February 2003 
 

 
 
 
For the Board of Directors 
 
President 
Sebastien Egon Fürstenberg 
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CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET 
(in thousands of euro)  

 

  
  ASSETS    
   31/12/2002 31/12/2001  

        

        

 10 Cash on hand and liquid assets at central 
banks and post offices  

 
7 

 
13  

 
30 Receivables with banks 

(a) on sight 
(b) other receivables 

 
3,907 

3,791 
116 

 
7,068 

7,068 
--- 

 

 40 Receivables with customers  243,891  184,863  

 
50 Bonds and other receivable securities 

(a) issued by government  
 

441 

441 
 

444 

444 
 

 60 Shares, stakes and other capital securities  349  62  

 
110 Intangible fixed assets 

of which: 
- cost of systems 102 

492 

55 

729 
 

 120 Tangible Fixed Assets  21,208  18,554  

 140 Own shares and stakes  
(nominal value as of 31/12/2002: euro 10,756) 

 
106 

 
---  

 150 Other activities  5,551  4,491  

 
160 Prepayments and accrued income: 

(a) prepayments 
(b) accrued income  

 158 

2 
156 

 
1,093 

13 
1,080 

 

  TOTAL ASSETS  276,110  217,317  
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  LIABILITIES    
   31/12/2002 31/12/2001  

        

        

 
10 Payables with banks 

(a)  on sight 
(b)  term or upon notice 

 
196,368 

135,228 
61,140 

 
170,022 

116,420 
53,602 

 

 
20 Payables with customers 

(a)   on sight 
 

29,035 

29,035 
 

25 

25 
 

 50 Other payables  2,094  2,657  

 
60 Accrued expenses and deferred income  

(a)  accrued expenses 
(b)  deferred income 

 
71 

37 
34 

 
74 

27 
47 

 

 70 Employee severance pay (TFR)  509  392  

 
80 B) Funds for risks and charges: 

(b)  tax funds 
 

2,848 

2,848 
 

2,497 

2,497 
 

 150 Capital  21,450  21,450  

 160 Share premiums  15,305  16,675  

 

170 Reserves: 

(a) legal reserve 
(b)  reserve for own shares or stakes 
(c)  other reserves 

 

3,072 

1,021 
2,145 

(94) 

 

1,159 

902 
775 

(518) 

 

 200 Fiscal year profits (losses)  5,358  2,366  

  TOTAL LIABILITIES   276,110  217,317  
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GUARANTEES AND COMMITMENTS 
(in thousands of euro)  

 

  
      
   31/12/2002 31/12/2001  

        

        

 
10 GUARANTEES GIVEN 

of which: 
- other guarantees 3,041 

3,041 

2,293 

2,293 
 

 20 COMMITMENTS  39,364  42,960  
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CONSOLIDATED PROFIT AND LOSS STATEMENT 
(in thousands of euro)  

 

  
      
   31/12/2002 31/12/2001 

 

        

        

 

10 Receivable interest and similar proceeds 
of which: 
- on receivables with customers 
- on payable securities 

15,508 
18 

15,572 

14,740 
23 

14,847 
 

 
20 Payable interest and similar proceeds 

of which: 
- on payables with customers (80) 

(6,731) 

(317) 

(7,359) 
 

 
30 Dividends and other proceeds: 

(a) on shares, stakes and other capital securities 
 

9 

9 
 

6 

6 
 

 40 Receivable commissions  7,834  4,499  

 50 Payable commissions  (632)  (503) 
 

 60 Profits (losses) from financial operations  8  48 
 

 70 Other operating proceeds  1,022  1,215  

 

80 Administrative expenses: 

(a) expenses  for personnel 
 of which: 
 - wages and salaries 
 - social security charges 
 - severance pay (TFR) 

(b) other administrative expenses 
 

(2,692) 
(753) 
(180) 
 
 

(6,742) 

(3,643) 
 
 
 
 

(3,099) 

(1,785) 
(578) 
(121) 

 
 

(4,964) 

(2,511) 
 
 
 
 

(2,453) 

 

 90 Value adjustments on intangible and tangible 
fixed assets  (600) 

 
(415) 

 

 110 Other operating charges  ---  (35)  

 120 Value adjustments on receivables 
and funds for guarantees and commitments 

 
(2,682) 

 
(3,391) 

 

 180 Profit (loss) on ordinary activity  7,058  3,948  

 190 Extraordinary proceeds  760  178  

 200 Extraordinary charges  (233)  (170)  

 210 Extraordinary profits (losses)  527  8  

 240 Income tax  (2,227)  (1,590)  

 260 Fiscal year profit (loss)  5,358  2,366  
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 The purpose of the notes is to provide an illustration and analysis of the contents of 
the consolidated financial statement and contain the information required by the pro-
visions of Legislative Decree no. 87/92 and the Regulation of Banca d'Italia no. 14 
dated 16 January 1995 and subsequent modifications. In addition, all supplementary 
information deemed opportune to integrate the representation of the data in the con-
solidated financial statements, even if not required by law. 
A summary of the variations in the consolidated net assets and the consolidated fi-
nancial statement are attached to the annual consolidated report   
The consolidated financial statement is submitted to Deloitte & Touche S.p.A. for an 
auditing procedure. 
 The consolidated notes are broken down into four parts: 
 
 
Part A – Evaluation criteria 
Section  1 – Explanation of evaluation criteria 
Section  2 – Adjustments and fiscal funds 
Section  3 – Additional information 
 
Part B – Information on the consolidated Balance Sheet 
Section  1 – Receivables 
Section  2 – Securities 
Section  3 – Stakes 
Section  4 – Tangible and intangible fixed assets  
Section  5 – Other receivables 
Section  6 – Payables 
Section  7 – Funds 
Section  8 – Capital, reserves, fund for general banking risk and    
                       subordinated payables 
Section  9 – Other payables 
Section 10 – Guarantees and commitments 
Section 11 – Concentration and distribution of receivables and payables  
Section 12 – Management and brokering for third parties 
 
Part C – Information on the consolidated Profit and Loss Statement 
Section  1 – Interest 
Section  2  – Commissions 
Section  3  – Profits and losses from financial operations 
Section  4  – Administrative expenses 
Section  5  – Adjustments, reinstatements and funds 
Section  6 – Other items in the profit and loss statement 
Section  7 – Additional information on the profit and loss statement 
 
Part D – Other information 
Section  1  – Board member and auditors 
 

 
Consolidation area The consolidated financial statement was drafted based on financial statement drafts 

as of 31 December 2002 prepared by the company board members included in the 
consolidation area approved by part of the Shareholders Assembly. 

Pursuant to the full consolidation method, the financial statement includes the annual 
financial statement of the parent company Banca IFIS S.p.A. as well as the annual 
financial statement of controlled company Immobiliare Marocco S.p.A.: 

 
  

Headquarters 
 

Net  
equity as of 
31/12/2002 

 

Net  
result as of 
31/12/2002 

 

% of direct stake 

Immobil iare  
Marocco S.p.A. Mestre (VE) 1.053 (150) 100 
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Consolidation prin-
ciples and criteria 

The accounting value of the stake held in the controlled companies is eliminated 
during consolidation, against the related net equity in relation to underwriting of re -
ceivables and payables of the held company according to the full method. Any posi-
tive differences which emerge from this elimination (cost of the stake higher than 
the pertinent net equity) are charged where possible to the receivable and payable 
elements of the controlled company and the residual charged to other reserves. 
Where the difference is charged to payable elements, where possible this is amo r-
tized according to the criteria applicable for the specific item. 
Compared to the annual financial statement of the controlled company, from the full 
consolidation method a greater value resulted derived from real estate equal to 7,845 
thousand euro. In the consolidated financial statement of earlier fiscal years, drafted 
according to regulations for non-bank financial brokers according to the net equity 
method, this greater value is entered as “Stakes in group companies valued at net 
equity”. 
This greater value is posted in the consolidated balance sheet in item 120 “Tangible 
fixed assets”. Furthermore, during the consolidation the value adjustment was elimi-
nated for the stake in Immobiliare Marocco S.p.A. effected in the annual financial 
statement of the controlled company as permitted by art. 1 of Legislative Decree 
209/2002. This value adjustment is equal to 2,400 thousand euro. 
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PART A EVALUATION CRITERIA 

 
SECTION 1   DESCRIPTION OF EVALUATION CRITERIA 

 
 The evaluation criteria used to prepare the consolidated financial statement are listed 

below. 
 

1.1 Receivables, guarantees and commitments 
 

Receivables Receivables are entered at their nominal value less the presumed realizable value..  
Receivables are calculated distinguishing between current and blocked receivables 
and non-performing receivables. 
Current and blocked receivables are calculated together by providing an adjustable 
fund, this fund is created by applying a flat-rate abatement percentage that takes into 
account the physiological risk involved in the mass of receivables in part based on 
historical-statistical indicators. 
Non-performing receivables are calculated analytically. Analytical value adjust-
ments are divided into “devaluations” and “losses on receivables”. A devaluation 
occurs in the presence of a non-definitive reduction in value; if opportune, the 
amount of the devaluation is put in an analytical fund adjusting the receivable it ef-
fects. A loss on receivables occurs in the presence of a certain and definitive reduc-
tion in the value, all or part of the amount of the loss is removed from the receivable. 
If the value adjustments involve receivables classified as current or blocked at the 
end of the previous fiscal year, or receivables from the current fiscal year, they are 
shown as a reduction of the abated adjustment fund in previous fiscal years accord-
ing to flat rate criteria, and the profit and loss statement is charged with the surplus 
amount. 
For the sole purpose of representing the receivables in the notes to the consolidated 
financial statement, value adjustments relative to flat rate calculated receivables have 
been conventionally attributed to receivables in proportion to the value of each re-
ceivable category, in order to correctly represent in the various parts of the notes the 
data shown in the balance sheet assets. 

 
Receivable  
assignment  
operations  

Receivables from financing granted to customers for receivable assigning operations 
according to law no. 52/91 are entered as assets. The nominal value of the acquired 
receivables is shown in “Receivables with customers for factoring operations” in the 
consolidated notes. 

 Receivables which have been definitively acquired are recorded as assets at their 
purchase price. If they were underwritten for a value inferior to their normal value, 
the purchase price is entered as assets, while the nominal value of these receivables 
is shown in the consolidated notes among the details of the “Receivables with cus-
tomers for factoring operations” item. 
Receivables for which only a collection service was provided are not indicated in the 
items of the consolidated financial statement and are indicated at their nominal value 
in the consolidated notes among the details of the “Receivables with customers for 
factoring operations” item. 
Receivables from financing contracts are entered as assets for the amount paid. 
 

Guarantees and 
commitments  

Specific credit risks regarding guarantees and commitments are calculated using the 
same criteria for calculating receivables. 
The guarantees issued are entered at the contractual value of the commitment un-
derwritten for the beneficiary. 
 

1.2 Securities and “off balance sheet” operations (other than those involving 
foreign currencies) 
 

Locked up securities  The group does not possess locked up securities in its portfolio. 
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Non locked-up 
securities  

Securities not destined for stable company investment are calculated at the lesser 
between purchase price and market value. 
 

1.3 Stakes 
 

Stakes Minor stakes are calculated at cost, established based on the purchase or subscrip-
tion price. The cost is reduced for lasting losses in value if the controlled companies 
have sustained losses and proceeds sufficient to absorb these losses are not foreseen 
for the immediate future. A stake is considered to be held when there is ownership 
of at least a tenth of the rights to vote in ordinary assembly. 
 

1.4 Currency assets and liabilities (including “off balance sheet” operations) 
 

Currency Assets 
and Liabilities 

Currency assets and liabilities are converted into euro with the end of period ex-
change rate. 
The effect of these calculation is recorded in the profit and loss statement in the item 
“profits/losses from financial operations”. Currency costs and proceeds are obtained 
with the existing exchange rate at the time of entry. 
 

1.5 Tangible fixed assets 
 

Tangible fixed assets Tangible assets are entered at purchase cost including direct charge fees as well as 
expenses of an incremental nature, and are systematically depreciated by calculating 
certain amounts referred to rate that represent the useful life cycle of the assets. The 
depreciation process is interrupted for assets destined to be transferred, their net ac-
counting value is presumed not to be inferior to the market value. Depreciation on 
costs related to the building being renovated to house the new company headquarters 
were not calculated. It is important to note that the depreciation rates for the fiscal 
year for the asset are 50%. 
Ordinary maintenance and repair expenses are charged to the profit and loss state-
ment. 
 

Leasing operation 
receivables and 
payables 

The group is no longer active in the leasing sector. The accounting data for the only 
remaining position is effected starting from the consolidated financial statement as 
of 31 December 2002 according to the equity method, described in the accounting 
principle IAS no. 17.  
Assets held in leasing are represented by the building used by the head office, cur-
rent headquarters of Banca IFIS and another property located in San Donà di Pieve 
(VE) destined to be sold. 
Again in this case the criterion used is pursuant to IAS no. 17. 
The effects on the balance sheet and profit and loss statement resulting from applica-
tion of this financial method are commented on in the items of the balance sheet as-
sets 40 “Receivables with customers”, 110 “Intangible fixed assets”, 120 “Tangible 
fixed assets”, 160 “Prepayments and accrued income”, in the items of balance sheet 
liabilities 10 “Payables with banks”, 60 “Accrued expenses and deferred income” 80 
“Funds for risks and charges”, 200 “Fiscal year profit”, in the guarantees and com-
mitments items 20 “Commitments” and in the items of the profit and loss statement 
10 “Receivable interest and similar proceeds”, 20 “Payable interest and similar 
charges”, 70 “Other operating proceeds”, 90 “Value adjustments on intangible and 
tangible fixed assets”, 110 “Other operating charges”, 190 “Extraordinary pro-
ceeds”, 200 “Extraordinary charges” and 240 “Fiscal year income taxes” highlight-
ing the effects related to 2002 separately from those concerning earlier fiscal years. 
Withdrawn assets, related to terminated leasing contracts are calculated at the amo r-
tized cost at the time of the withdrawal, or if less, at the then presumed realization 
value. 
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1.6 Intangible fixed assets 

 
Intangible fixed  
assets 

Are entered in the balance at the sustained and amortized cost at constant amounts, 
for a period not exceeding 5 years, with the straight line method. 
 

1.7 Other aspects 
 

Own shares Own shares are calculated at the lesser between purchase price and market value. 
The cost is determined by applying the “Lifo” method. 
 

Accruals and 
deferrals 

These are calculated according to an accrual period principle, in order to correctly 
identify the economic components of the period. 
 

Payables Payables are entered at their nominal value. 
 

Employee severance 
pay (TFR) reserve  

This item includes employee severance pay benefits accrued by the employees at the 
close of the period, calculated in compliance with legal provisions and statutory la-
bor contracts. 
 
 

Funds for risks and 
charges 

Funds for risks and charges are destined to cover losses, charges or payables of a 
certain nature, with a probable or certain existence and an amount and maturity date 
that is unknown as of the closing date. 
The tax fund contains reserves for current and deferred taxes for the specific period. 
 

Costs and proceeds  Interest and commissions as well as other costs and proceeds, are entered according 
to the principle of accrual date. 
 

Income tax Current taxes are calculated using current tax rates, taking into account any possible 
applicable exemptions and tax benefits. 
The criteria used for entering deferred taxes is the “income statement liability 
method”. 
Liabilities for deferred taxes originate from taxable temporary differences and repre-
sent deferred taxes that will be paid in subsequent fiscal years. Assets for prepaid 
taxes originate from deductible temporary differences and represent taxes paid ahead 
of time that can be recovered in subsequent fiscal years. 
Accounting of deferred tax liabilities is subject to a probability test, meaning a veri-
fication that presuppositions exist that the latent fiscal expense will become an effec-
tive expense, so allocation is only made for deferred tax liabilities related to temp o-
rary differences with a predetermined “inversion” time profile. 
Prepaid taxes for temporary differences with predetermined “inversion” times are 
recorded as assets when the “reasonable certainty” requirement of their recovery is 
met. 
For the nominal values of time differences, the theoretical rates have been applied 
when the time differences reverse. Separate calculations have been made for Irpeg 
and Irap. In the case of Irpeg, given the impossibility of establishing certain future 
applicable rates subjectively applied in the presence of tax benefits which perma-
nently reduce the tax, the effective average rate from the last fiscal year was used, 
equal to 30%, as this was felt to be an adequate estimate of the average tax rate for 
future fiscal years. For Irap, a tax rate applied is 4.25% for 2003 and subsequent 
years. 
. 
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SECTION 2 ADJUSTMENTS AND FISCAL ALLOTMENTS 

 
2.1 Value adjustments effected solely for application of tax regulations 

 
 The annual financial statement of the parent company Banca IFIS expresses the de-

valuation of the stake in the held company Immobiliare Marocco S.p.A., effected by 
adjusting the value pursuant to art. 61, paragraph 3, letter b) of the Presidential De-
cree 971/86, in order to use the favorable fiscal provisions (making avail of the op-
tion provided by art. 2426, second paragraph of the Civil Code) introduced by art. 1 
of Legislative Decree no. 209/2002, by satisfying all the requirements for using it. In 
the presence of a loss without a lasting value, the devaluation in the consolidated fi-
nancial statement has been entirely recovered and the tax benefit remains. 
 

2.2 Fiscal allotments effecte d solely for application of tax regulations 
 

 No fiscal allotments were effected solely for application of tax regulations. 
 

SECTION 3 OTHER INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Adjustment of some accounts of the consolidated financial statement as of 31 
December 2002 
 

 In consideration of the transformation of the parent company from financial firm to 
credit firm as of 1 January 2002, consolidation of the held company Immobiliare 
Marocco S.p.A. was effected with the full consolidation method, as per provisions of 
Banca d’Italia Memorandum 166 dated 30 July 1992 and subsequent updates. In the 
financial statement as of 31 December 2001 the stake was valued with the equity 
method. 
In order to make the 31 December 2001 consolidated financial statement compara-
ble to the 31 December 2002 financial statement the balance sheets were reclassi-
fied. They were originally drafted based on regulation applicable for non-bank fi-
nancial brokers, according to provisions issued for credit entities. In order to ade-
quately comment the variations, the details contained in the related notes have also 
been reclassified. Furthermore, again for comparison purposes, the 31 December 
2001 consolidated financial statement balance sheets and related details of the notes 
have been expressed as if at 31 December 2001 consolidation had been effected with 
the full method. There are no effects on the consolidated profit and net equity for 
fiscal year 2001.  
Finally, the 31 December 2001 consolidated financial statement balance sheets and 
details of the related notes have been converted into euro. 
 

3.2 Modification of drafting and evaluation criteria 
 

 In the financial statement as of 31 December 2002, other than that specified above 
related to leased assets, the same drafting and evaluation and criteria as previous fis-
cal years were observed. 
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PART B INFORMATION ON CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET 

 
 The amounts indicated in the prospectuses, unless otherwise specified, are expressed 

in thousands of euro. 
 

 ASSETS 
 

SECTION 1  RECEIVABLES 
 

 Composition of item 10 “Cash on hand and available funds at central banks 
and post offices” 

 
 

  31/12/2002 31/12/2001 

 (a) Banknotes and coins 7 13 

Total 7 13 
 
 

 Composition of item  30 “Receivables with banks” 

 
 

  31/12/2002 31/12/2001 

 On sight 3,791 7,068 
 (a) Current accounts 3,791 7,068 

 Other receivables 116 ---   

 (b) Receivables with central banks  116 --- 

 Total 3,907 7,068 
 

 

1.1 Detail of item  30 “Receivables with banks” 

 
 

  31/12/2002 31/12/2001 

 (a) Receivables with central banks 116 --- 
 (b) 
 

Bills which can be refinanced at central 
banks 

 
--- 

 
--- 

 (c) Bonds --- --- 

 (d) Security loans --- --- 
 

 

 The amount in point (a) represents the balance of the obligatory operating reserve 
account at the Banca d’Italia.  
The consolidated receivables situation with banks does not include any non-
performing receivables, therefore tables 1.2, 1.3 and 1.4. were not used. 
 

 Composition of item 40 “Receivables with customers” 
 

 

  31/12/2002 31/12/2001 
 (a) Ordinary current accounts and other fi-

nancing 
 

29,059 
 

26,488 
 (b) 
 

Prepayment accounts for assignment of 
recourse receivables  

 
123,556 

 
120,850 

 (c) 
 

Prepayment accounts for assignment of 
non-recourse receivables  

 
68,287 

 
24,897 

 (d) 
 

Receivables with debtors  
for definitive acquisition 

 
22,617 

 
11,195 

 (e) Prepayment accounts for assignment of 
future receivables 

 
7,753 

 
7,480 

 (f) Open loans 474 18 

 (g) Other receivables 548 --- 

 (h) Value adjustments (8,403) (6,065) 

 Total 243,891 184,863  
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 Receivables with customers are entered at their presumed realization value, deter-

mined according to the procedure described in Part A – Section 1 of these notes. 
Posting leasing operations in the consolidated financial statement as of 31 December 
2002 with the financial method compared to posting with the equity method results 
in an increase in the item “Receivables with customers” of 548 thousand euro. If the 
same method had been applied to the 2001 consolidated financial statement, the item 
“Receivables with customers” as of 31 December 2001 would have been 581 thou-
sand euro higher. 
 

1.5 Details of item 40 “Receivables with customers” 
  

  31/12/2002 31/12/2001 
 (a) 
 

Bills which can be refinanced at central 
banks 

 
--- 

 
--- 

 (b) Bonds --- --- 

 (c) Security loans --- --- 

 
 

1.6 Guaranteed receivables with customers 
  

  31/12/2002 

 (a) From mortgages 3,116 
 (b) From pledges on: --- 

 1. Cash deposits --- 

 2. Securities --- 

 3. Other collateral --- 

 (c) From guarantees of: --- 

 1.  States --- 

 2. Other public institutions --- 

 3. Banks --- 

 4. Other operators 85,970 

 Total 89,086  
  

For receivables partly backed by guarantee, only the guaranteed amount is indicated. 
 

 Non-performing receivables (including interest on arrears) 
  

 31/12/2002 31/12/2001 

Non-performing receivables 9,050 8,507 

 
 

 The incidence of these net non-performing receivables on total receivables with cus-
tomers as of 31 December 2002 is equal to 3.71% (4.60% as of 31/12/2001 at the 
same conditions). 
 

 Receivables from interest on arrears  
  

  31/12/2002 31/12/2001 

(a) Non-performing receivables 148 93 

(b) Other receivables --- --- 

 Total  148 93 
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1.7 Situation of cash receivables with customers 

 

 The situation as of 31 December 2002 is shown below for cash receivables with cus-
tomers, by degree of risk as well as the related dynamics of bad debts and overall 
value adjustments made during the fiscal year. 

  

 Categories/Values Gross  
exposure 

Total value 
adjustments Net exposure 

 A. Bad debts 21.728 6,127 15,601 
 A.1 Non-performing 15,113 6,063 9,050 

 A.2 Blocked 6,568 64 6,504 

 A.3 Receivables being rescheduled --- --- --- 

 A.4 Rescheduled receivables --- --- --- 

 A.5 Non-guaranteed receivables with risky countries 47 --- 47 

 B. In bonis receivables 230,566 2,276 228,290 

 Totals 252,294 8,403 243,891 

 
 

1.8 Dynamics of bad debt with customers 
  

 

Descriptions/Categories Non-
performing Blocked Being  

rescheduled Rescheduled 

Non-
guaranteed 
with risky 
countries 

Total 

A. Initial gross exposure  
12,971 

 
942 

 
--- 

 
--- 

 
--- 

 
13,913 

A.1 
 

of which: for interest on 
arrears 

 
660 

 
--- 

 
--- 

 
--- 

 
--- 

 
660 

B. Increased variations 3,809 7,920 --- --- 2,346 14,075 
B.1 
 

increase from in bonis 
receivables 

 
1,175 

 
6,652 

 
--- 

 
--- 

 
--- 

 
7,827 

B.2 interest on arrears 475 --- --- --- --- 475 
B.3 
 

transfer from other bad 
debt categories 

 
1,722 

 
940 

 
--- 

 
--- 

 
--- 

 
2,662 

B.4 
 

other increased  
variations 

 
437 

 
328 

 
--- 

 
--- 

 
2,346 

 
3,111 

C. Decreased variations  
1,667 

 
2,294 

 
--- 

 
--- 

 
2,299 

 
6,260 

C.1 
 

outlay for in bonis  
receivables 

 
--- 

 
--- 

 
--- 

 
--- 

 
--- 

 
--- 

C.2 cancellations 763 --- --- --- --- 763 
C.3 collections 904 572 --- --- 1,359 2,835 
C.4 realized through  

assignment 
 

--- 
 

--- 
 

--- 
 

--- 
 

--- 
 

--- 
C.5 
 

transfer to other bad 
debt categories 

 
--- 

 
1,722 

 
--- 

 
--- 

 
940 

 
2,662 

C.6 
 

other decreased  
variations 

 
--- 

 
--- 

 
--- 

 
--- 

 
--- 

 
--- 

D. Final gross exposure  
15,113 

 
6,568 

 
--- 

 
--- 

 
47 

 
21,728 

D.1 
 

of which: for interest on 
arrears 

 
1,080 

 
--- 

 
--- 

 
--- 

 
--- 

 
1,080 
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1.9 Dynamics of overall value adjustments with customers 

  

Descriptions/Categories Non-
performing 

Blocked Being  
Rescheduled  

Rescheduled 

Non-
guaranteed 
receivables 
with risky 
countries 

In bonis 
receivables 

Total 

A. 
 

Initial overall 
adjustments 

 
 

4,464 

 
 

--- 

 
 

--- 

 
 

--- 

 
 

--- 

 
 

1,601 

 
 

6,065 
A.1 of which: for 

 interest on  
arrears 

 
 

567 

 
 

--- 

 
 

--- 

 
 

--- 

 
 

--- 

 
 

--- 

 
 

567 
B. 
 

Increased  
variations 

 
2,362 

 
64 

 
--- 

 
--- 

 
--- 

 
1,036 

 
3,462 

B.1 value  
adjustments 

 
2,001 

 
64 

 
--- 

 
--- 

 
--- 

 
1,036 

 
3,101 

B.1.1 of which: for  
interest on  
arrears 

 
 

419 

 
 

--- 

 
 

--- 

 
 

--- 

 
 

--- 

 
 

--- 

 
 

419 
B.2 
 

use of risk funds 
on receivables 

 
--- 

 
--- 

 
--- 

 
--- 

 
--- 

 
--- 

 
--- 

B.3 
 
 

transfer from 
other receivables 
categories  

 
 

361 

 
 

--- 

 
 

--- 

 
 

--- 

 
 

--- 

 
 

--- 

 
 

361 
B.4 
 

other increased 
variations 

 
--- 

 
--- 

 
--- 

 
--- 

 
--- 

 
--- 

 
--- 

C. 
 

Decreased 
variations 

 
763 

 
--- 

 
--- 

 
--- 

 
--- 

 
361 

 
1,124 

C.1 
 

reinstatement 
from valuation 

 
--- 

 
--- 

 
--- 

 
--- 

 
--- 

 
--- 

 
--- 

C.1.1 of which: for  
interest on  
arrears 

 
 

--- 

 
 

--- 

 
 

--- 

 
 

--- 

 
 

--- 

 
 

--- 

 
 

--- 
C.2 value reinstate-

ment from  
collection 

 
 

--- 

 
 

--- 

 
 

--- 

 
 

--- 

 
 

--- 

 
 

--- 

 
 

--- 
C.2.1 
 

of which: for  
interest on  
arrears 

 
 

--- 

 
 

--- 

 
 

--- 

 
 

--- 

 
 

--- 

 
 

--- 

 
 

--- 
C.3 cancellations 763 --- --- --- --- --- 763 
C.4 
 
 

transfer to other 
receivables  
categories  

 
 

--- 

 
 

--- 

 
 

--- 

 
 

--- 

 
 

--- 

 
 

361 

 
 

361 
C.5 
 

other decreased 
variations 

 
--- 

 
--- 

 
--- 

 
--- 

 
--- 

 
--- 

 
--- 

D. Final  overall 
adjustments 6,063 64 --- --- --- 2.,276 8,403 

D.1 of which: for  
interest on  
arrears 

 
 

932 

 
 

--- 

 
 

--- 

 
 

--- 

 
 

--- 

 
 

--- 

 
 

932  
 

 

 
 

Overall value adjustments represent all the direct or straight line devaluations made 
on receivables, as defined by the Surveillance instructions for compiling Accounting 
Matrices. 
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Receivables with 
customers for  
factoring operations 

Operation details for the factoring business in existence at the closing of the fiscal 
year are provided below: 
 

  31/12/2002 

 A. Existing receivables 371,575 

 (a) Current recourse receivables 222,002 

 (b) Current non-recourse receivables 115,619 

 (c) Definitively acquired receivables 25,989 

 (d) Only managed receivables 7,965 

 B. Commitments 222,213 

 (a) On recourse current receivables 123,556 

 (b) On non-recourse current receivables 68,287 

 (c) On definitively acquired receivables 22,617 

 (d) On future receivables 7,753 

 
 

 
SECTION 2 SECURITIES 
 Securities owned by Banca IFIS are classified as follows: 
  

  31/12/2002 31/12/2001 

 A. Bonds   441 444 

 Treasury securities and other similar securities 
for refinancing at central banks --- --- 

 Bonds and other types of flat rate securities 441 444 

 B. Shares, stakes and other capital securities 349 62 

 Total 790 506 
 
of which: 
 

  31/12/2002 31/12/2001 

 1. Locked-up securities --- --- 

 2. Non locked-up securities 790 506 

 Total 790 506 
 
 

 Composition of item 50 “Bonds and other flat rate securities” 
  

 31/12/2002 31/12/2001 

CCT (Italian treasury bond)  441 444 

Total 441 444 
 
 

 The securities indicated in this item are primarily locked up to provide a bank guar-
antee issued to third parties upon request of the holding company in its own and its 
customers’ interest. 
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 Composition of item  60 “Shares, stakes and other capital securities”   
  

 31/12/2002 31/12/2001 

no. 500 Banca di Genova e S. Giorgio shares 1 1 

no. 9,075 Banca Antoniana Popolare Veneta shares 61 61 

no. 62,500 Banca Passadore & C. shares 287 --- 

Total 349 62 
 
 

 The “Banca Antoniana Popolare Veneta” shares existing as of 31 December 2002 are 
locked up to provide a bank guarantee issued to third parties upon request of the 
holding company in its own and its clientele's interest.. 

2.1 Locked-up securities  
 

 Locked up securities are destined to be held for a stable company investment. 
As of 31 December 2002 the group did not hold locked-up securities, nor did it hold 
any as of 31 December 2001. Therefore tables 2.1 and 2.2 were not used. 
 

2.3 Non locked-up securities  
 

 
 

  Balance sheet value Market value 

1. Flat rate securities 441 447 
1.1 Government securities 441 447 

 - listed 441 447 

 - not listed --- --- 

1.2 Other securities --- --- 

 - listed --- --- 

 - not listed --- --- 

2. Capital securities 349 399 

 - listed 61 108 

 - not listed 288 291 

 Total 790 846 
 
 

 Comparison of the purchase cost of the shares and market value as of 31 December 
2002 results in latent capital gain of approximately 56 thousand euro. 
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2.4 Annual variation in non locked-up securities  

 

  

 A. Initial in existence 506 

 B. Increases 287 
 B1. Purchases 287 

  - Flat rate securities --- 

    + Government securities --- 

    + other securities --- 

 - Capital securities 287 

 B2. Reinstatements and revaluations --- 

 B3. Transfers from locked-up portfolio --- 

 B4. Other variations --- 

 C. Decreases 3 
 C1. Sales and reimbursements 3 

  - Flat rate securities 3 

    + Government securities 3 

    + other securities --- 

 - Capital securities --- 

 C2. Value adjustments --- 

 C3. Transfers to locked-up portfolio --- 

 C5. Other variations --- 

 D. Final balance 790  
  
SECTION 3 STAKES 

  
3.1 Significant stakes 

  

Stake  
ratio  Name Office Relationship Net  

Equity  Profit/loss 
Held 

company  
Share 

% 

Votes  
in  

Ordinary  
Assembly 

Value in 
cons. 

fin. 
statement 

A 
 
 

Companies 
included in 
consolidation 

        

A.1 
 

Full  
method: 

        

1. 
 

Immobiliare  
Marocco 
S.p.A. 

Mestre  
(VE) 

 
(1) 

 
1,053 

 
(150) 

Banca 
IFIS 

S.p.A. 

 
100.00 

 
100.00 

 
--- 

A.2 
 

Proportional  
method: 

 
--- 

 
--- 

 
--- 

 
--- 

 
--- 

 
--- 

 
--- 

 
--- 

B. 
 
 

Stakes  
valued at  
net equity: 

 
 

--- 

 
 

--- 

 
 

--- 

 
 

--- 

 
 

--- 

 
 

--- 

 
 

--- 

 
 

--- 
C. 
 
 

Other  
significant 
stakes: 

 
 

--- 

 
 

--- 

 
 

--- 

 
 

--- 

 
 

--- 

 
 

--- 

 
 

--- 

 
 

--- 
 

 

(1) = control ex art. 2359 c.c., paragraph 1, no. 1 
 

 

3.2 Assets and liabilities with group companies  
 

 As of 31 December 2002 the Banca IFIS group had not registered assets or liabilities 
with group companies that were not consolidated by the full consolidation method. 
Therefore table 3.2 was not used. 
 

3.3 Assets and liabilities with jointly held companies (different than group compa-
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nies) 
 

 As of 31 December 2002 the Banca IFIS group had not registered assets or liabilities 
with jointly held companies different than the group. Therefore table 3.3 was not used. 

  
3.4 Composition of item 70 “Stakes” 

 

 The group holds a minority stake, equal to 25,000 euro in an unlisted company, Cofin 
Aviation S.r.l. in liquidation, which however is devalued for the entire entry of the 
stake. 

  
3.5 Composition of item 80 “Stakes in group companies” 

 

 As of 31 December 2002 the Banca IFIS group did not possess stakes in companies 
that were not consolidated, therefore table 3.5 was not used. 

  
3.6 Annual variations in stakes 

 
3.6.1 Group company stakes  

 

 As of 31 December, Banca IFIS did not possess stakes in non-consolidated group com-
panies, therefore table 3.6.1 was not used. 
 

3.6.2 Other stakes  
 

  

 A. Initial in existence --- 

 B. Increases --- 
 B1. Purchases --- 

 B2. Reinstatements --- 

 B3. Revaluations --- 

 B4. Other variations --- 

 C. Decreases --- 

 C1. Sales --- 

 C2. Value adjustments --- 

 of which:  

 - prolonged devaluations --- 

 C3. Other variations --- 

 D. Final balance --- 

 E. Total revaluations --- 

 F. Total adjustments 25 
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SECTION 4 TANGIBLE AND INTANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS 

 
 Composition of item 120 “Tangible fixed assets” 

 
 This item includes the tangible assets directly possessed by the group. 
  

 31/12/2001 Increases Decreases 31/12/2002 

Real estate      
- historic cost 17,849 3,487 (473) 20,863 

- depreciation reserve (806) (111) 178 (739) 

- net value 17,043 3,376 (295) 20,124 

Withdrawn real estate     
- historic cost 209 --- (3) 206 

- depreciation reserve (91) --- 2 (89) 

- net value 118 --- (1) 117 

Furniture and furnishings     
- historic cost 474 54 (63) 465 

- depreciation reserve (214) (85) 63 (236) 

- net value 260 (31) --- 229 

Machinery and various  

equipment 
    

- historic cost 121 23 (77) 67 

- depreciation reserve (111) (6) 77 (40) 
- net value 10 17 --- 27 

Electronic office machines     
- historic cost 400 120 (110) 410 

- depreciation reserve (261) (117) 110 (268) 

- net value 139 3 --- 142 

Vehicles     
- historic cost 634 324 (119) 839 
- depreciation reserve (213) (133) 76 (270) 

- net value 421 191 (43) 569 

Assets granted in  

leasing 
    

- historic cost 671 --- (671) --- 
- depreciation reserve (108) (36) 144 --- 

- net value 563 (36) (527) --- 

Total      
- Historic cost 20,358 4,008 (1,516) 22,850 

- Depreciation reserve (1,804) (488) 650 (1,642) 

- Net value 18,554 3,520 (866) 21,208 
 
 

 The item real estate refers to office property located in Genoa, the property where 
Banca IFIS has its registered office, the property being renovated held by the con-
trolled company Immobiliare Marocco which will become the new headquarters of 
the group, as well as the property in Bucharest (Romania), parent company represen-
tative office and other property of residual value. 
The Board of Directors deliberated to sell the property in Genoa and Padua as well 
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as other non-instrumental property; consequently depreciation processes were inter-
rupted during the last fiscal year, based on the realization value. The property owned 
by Immobiliare Marocco which will be renovated in 2003 has not been depreciated. 
In the “assets withdrawn” item the value of an asset from a terminated leasing con-
tract is shown, for which the realization procedure has been started. The depreciation 
procedure has been stopped for this property.  Value losses should not result from its 
realization. 
Regarding the posted tangible fixed assets, it is important to note that in the past re-
valuations have been effected pursuant to specific laws, with the exception of the 
property in Padua and other non-instrumental property, the net value results as fol-
lows 

  

- historic cost 207 
- merger deficit allocation 258 
- extraordinary maintenance 10 
- adjustments for depreciations (130) 
Net value 345 

 

 

 The significant increase in the item  “real estate” and the significant decrease in the 
item “Assets granted in leasing” are due to financial method posting of leasing op-
erations in the financial statement as of 31 December 2001 pursuant to the IAS no. 
17 accounting principle. The effects on net equity and profit from thee application of 
the financial method pursuant to IAS no. 17 on consolidated financial statement 
items is shown below. 

 
 

 Financial statement items Positive effect Negative effect 

 Balance sheet   
 Assets   

 40 Receivables with customers 548 --- 

 110 Intangible fixed assets --- 416 

 120 Tangible fixed assets 2,531 --- 

 160 b Accrued income --- 812 

 Liabilities   

 10 Payables with banks --- 1,433 

 60 b Deferred income 10 --- 

 80 b Tax funds --- 135 

 Total effects on net equity 293  

 Profit and loss statement   

 10 Receivable interest and similar  
proceeds 28 --- 

 20 Payable interest and similar charges --- 59 

 70 Other operating proceeds --- 61 
 

 90 
 

Value adjustments on intangible and 
tangible fixed assets 

 
53 

 
--- 

 110 Other operating charges 364 --- 

 190   Extraordinary proceeds 48 --- 

 200 Extraordinary charges 40 --- 

 240 Fiscal year income taxes --- 120 

 Total effects on net profit 293  
 
 

 The positive effect on net profit and consolidated net equity for the fiscal year was 
equal to 293 thousand euro. The effect on 2002 net profit pertaining to pervious 
years is equal to 29 thousand euro and is posted gross in the item “extraordinary pro-
ceeds”, while the relative theoretical fiscal effect of 15 thousand euro is posted in the 
item “extraordinary charges”. 
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4.1 Annual variations in tangible fixed assets 

 
 The variation in tangible fixed assets which occurred during the fiscal year are 

shown below: 
  

 A. Initial in existence 18,554 

 B. Increases 3,812 

 B.1. Purchases 667 

 B.2. Reinstatements --- 

 B.3. Revaluations --- 

 B.4. Other variations 3,145 

 C. Decreases 1,158 

 C.1.  Sales 44 

 C.2.  Value adjustments 444 

 of which:  

 a) depreciations 444 

 b) prolonged devaluations --- 

 C.3.  Other variations 670 

 D. Final balance 21,208 

 E. Total revaluations --- 

 F. Total adjustments 1,642 

 a) depreciations 1,642 

 b) prolonged devaluations --- 

 
 

 Composition of item 110 “Intangible fixed assets” 
  

 31/12/2001 Increases Decreases 31/12/2002 
Software installation and acquisition 
costs 

 
195 

 
192 

 
(98) 

 
289 

System costs and expansion 55 78 (31) 102 

Costs to improve third party assets 465 171 (561) 75 

Other intangible fixed assets 14 20 (8) 26 

Total 729 461 (698) 492 

 
 

 Posting of the leasing operations in the consolidated financial statement as of 31 De-
cember 2002 with the financial method rather than posting with the equity method 
resulted in a lower figure in the item “Costs to improve third party assets” of 416 
thousand euro. If the same method had been applied to the 2001 consolidated finan-
cial statement, the item “Costs to improve third party assets” as of 31 December 
2001 would have been 433 thousand euro lower.  
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4.2 Annual variations in intangible fixed assets  

  

  System costs Other fixed assets Total 

 A. Initial in existence 55 674 729 

 B. Increases 78 383 461 
 B1. Purchases 78 383 461 

 B2. Reinstatements --- --- --- 

 B3. Revaluations --- --- --- 

 B4. Other variations --- --- --- 

 C. Decreases 31 667 698 

 C1. Sales --- --- --- 

 C2. Value adjustments 31 145 176 
 of which:    

 a) depreciations 31 125 156 

 b) prolonged devaluation --- 20 20 

 C3. Other variations --- 522 522 

 D. Final balances 102 390 492 

 E. Total revaluations --- --- --- 
 F. Total adjustments 55 258 313 

 a) depreciations 55 238 293 

 b) prolonged devaluations --- 20 20 

 
 

SECTION 5 OTHER ASSET ITEMS  
 

5.1 Composition of item 150 “Other assets” 
  

  31/12/2002 31/12/2001 

 (a) Credits with Inland Revenue 4,819 4,085 

 - Irap prepayment 465 240 

 - Irpeg prepayment 2,171 7 

 - Irpeg credit carried forward --- 2,052 

 - Credits for prepaid taxes 1,302 1,194 

 - Prepayment on severance pay tax  
(TFR) 3 10 

 - Other prepayments 874 565 

 - Other credits 4 17 

 (b) Debtors by invoice 470 285 

 (c) Down payments 26 23 

 (d) Other items 236 98 

 Total 5,551 4,491 
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5.2 Composition of item 160 “Prepayments and accrued income” 

  

  31/12/2002 31/12/2001 

 Prepayments  
on interest and amounts related to: 

2 
 

13 
 

 (a) Flat rate securities --- 11 
 (b) 
 

Loans, financing and other receivables to 
customers 

 
1 

 
--- 

 (c) Other operations 1 2 

 Accrued income  
on interest and amounts related to: 

156 
 

1,080 
 

 (a) Payable leasing payments --- 888 

 (b) Interests on leasing fees 48 57 

 (c) Commissions on financing 44 5 

 (d) Insurance premiums 20 28 

 (e) Other operations 44 102 

 Total 158 1,093 
 

 
 Posting of the leasing operations in the consolidated financial statement as of 31 De-

cember 2002 with the financial method rather than posting with the equity method re-
sulted in a lower figure in the item “Accrued income” of 812 thousand euro. If the 
same method had been applied to the 2001 consolidated financial statement, the item 
“Accrued income” as of 31 December 2001 would have been 888 thousand euro 
lower.  
 

5.3 Adjustments for prepayments and accrued income 
 

 Adjustments made to the assets and liabilities items for prepayments and accrued in-
come are shown below. 

  

  31/12/2002 31/12/2001 

 Prepayments  
on interest and amounts related to: 

142 
 

--- 
 

 (a) Relationships with banks 142 --- 

 Total 142 --- 
 

 
5.4 Distribution with subordinated activities 

 
 Banca IFIS group does not possess liabilities with credit institutions and with custom-

ers or securities that present subordination clauses so the table in question was not 
used. 
 

SECTION 6 PAYABLES  
 

 Composition of the item 10 “Payables with banks” 
  

  31/12/2002 31/12/2001 

 On sight 135,228 116,420 

 (a) Current accounts 6,696 16,113 

 (b) Overdrafts  128,532 100,307 
 At maturity or on notice 61,140 53,602 

 (a) Financing and other funding 58,200 50,332 

 (b) Loans 2,940 3,270 

 Total 196,368 170,022 
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 Posting of the leasing operations in the consolidated financial statement as of 31 De-
cember 2002 with the financial method rather than posting with the equity method 
resulted in a higher figure in the item “Payables with banks” of 1,433 thousand euro. 
If the same method had been applied to the 2001 consolidated financial statement, the 
item “Payables with banks” as of 31 December 2001 would have been 1,614 thousand 
euro higher.  
 

6.1 Detail of item 10 “Payables with banks” 
  

  31/12/2002 31/12/2001 

 (a) Bonds --- --- 
 (b) Security loan --- --- 

 

 
 Composition of item 20 “Payables with customers” 
  

  31/12/2002 31/12/2001 

 On sight 29,035 25 
 (a) Current accounts 28,984 --- 

 (b) Payables for definitive acquisition 51 25 

 Total 29,035 25 
 

 
6.2 Details of item 20 “Payables with customers” 

  

  31/12/2002 31/12/2001 

 (a) Bonds --- --- 
 (b) Security loan --- --- 
 

 
SECTION 7 FUNDS 

 
 Variations in the amount of item 70 “Employee severance pay (TFR)” during the 

fiscal year 
 

 
 

 (a) Initial in existence 392 

 (b) Increases 180 

  - Allotments 180 

  - Other variations --- 

 (c) Decreases 63 
  - Uses 61 

  - Other variations 2 

 (d) Final balance 509 
 
 

7.1 Composition of item  90 “Funds for credit risk” 
 

 As of 31 December 2002 Banca IFIS group had not entered funds for credit risks, 
therefore tables 7.1 and 7.2 were not used. 
 

7.3 Composition of item  80 “Funds for risks and charges” 
  

  31/12/2002 31/12/2001 

 (a) Retirement and similar funds --- --- 
 (b) Tax funds 2,848 2,497 

 (c) Funds for risks and charges: other funds --- --- 

 Total 2,848 2,497  
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 Posting of the leasing operations in the consolidated financial statement as of 31 De-
cember 2002 with the financial method rather than posting with the equity method 
resulted in a higher figure in the item “Fund for risks and charges” of 135 thousand 
euro, 15 thousand of which are related to previous fiscal years.  
The composition of these funds and their movements during the period are shown be-
low. 
 
- Sub-item a) “Retirement and similar obligatory funds” 
 
Banca IFIS has not instituted any internal social security fund for its employees. 
 
- Sub-item b) “Tax fund ” 
 

 Composition of item 80 b) “Tax fund”  
  

  31/12/2002 31/12/2001 

 (a) Irpeg 2,127 1,926 

 (b) Irap 520 471 

 (c) Deferred taxes 201 100 

 Total 2,848 2,497 
 

 
 Prepayment for taxes paid during the fiscal year equal to 2,171 thousand euro for Ir-

peg and 465 thousand euro for Irap are posted in the item “Other assets”. 
 

 Variations made to item 80 b) “Tax fund” during the fiscal year  
  

 (a) Initial in existence 2,497 

 (b) Increases 2,782 
  - Allotments 2,767 

  - Other variations 15 

 (c) Decreases 2,431 

  - Uses 2,431 

  - Other variations --- 

 (d) Final balance 2,848 

 
 

 Allotments are related to taxes for the period which have not been paid yet.  
 

7.4 Variations made to “Activity for prepaid taxes” during the fiscal year  
  

 1. Initial amount 796 

 2. Increases 519 

 2.1 Taxes prepaid during the fiscal year 519 

 2.2 Other increases --- 

 3. Decreases 13 

 3.1 Prepaid taxes cancelled during the fiscal year 13 
 3.2 Other decreases --- 

 4. Final amount 1,302 

 
 

 The taxes prepaid and cancelled during the period were entered, with the pertinent al-
gebraic sign in “Fiscal year income taxes”. 
The main cases in point related to prepaid tax activity are shown below. 
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Activity for prepaid taxes  
Value adjustments on receivables with customers deductible in various fiscal 
years 

691 

Value adjustments on financial assets deductible in various fiscal years 576 

Other 35 

Total 1,302 
 

 
7.5 Variations made in “Liabilities for deferred taxes” 

  

1. Initial amount 100 

2. Increases 135 
 2.1 Deferred taxes occurring during the fiscal year 120 

 2.2 Other increases 15 

3. Decreases 34 

 3.1 Cancelled deferred taxes during the fiscal year 34 

 3.2 Other decreases --- 

4. Final amount 201 
 

 
 The main cases in point related to liabilities for deferred tax activity are shown below. 
  

Liability for deferred taxes  

Installment payments for capital gains from fixed asset transfer 66 

Net adjustments from posting pursuant to  IAS n. 17 of leased property   
135 

Total 201 
 

 
 Please note that no activity for prepaid taxes and liability for deferred taxes was re -

corded that can be charged to net  equity  
 

 - Sub-item c) “Funds for risks and charges: other funds” 
 

Banca IFIS group did not create any funds for risks and charges   
A tax case has been started against a former 100% controlled company, the outcome 
of which appears positive, therefore it  was not deemed necessary to effect any allot-
ments. 
 
 

SECTION 8 CAPITAL, RESERVES, GENERAL BANK RISK FUND AND SUBORDINATED 
LIABILITIES  
 

 Consolidated year end net equity was composed of the following items: 
  

  31/12/2002 31/12/2001 

150 Capital 21,450 21,450 

160 Share premium 15,305 16,675 

170 Reserves 3,072 1,159 

200 Fiscal year profit 5,358 2,366 

 Total consolidated net equity 45,185 41,650  
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 The following refers to the single items: 

 
 Composition of item 150 “Capital” 
  

  31/12/2002 31/12/2001 

 150 Corporate capital 21,450 21,450 
 Number of ordinary shares 21,450,000 21,450,000 

 Nominal value of ordinary shares  1 euro 1 euro 
 

  
 Composition of item 160 “Share premium” 
  

  31/12/2002 31/12/2001 

 160 Share premium 15,305 16,675 

 
 

 Composition of item 170 “Reserves” 
  

  31/12/2002 31/12/2001 

 (a) Legal reserve 1,021 902 

 (b) Reserve for own shares  2,145 775 

 (c) Statutory reserve --- --- 

 (d) Other reserves (94) (518) 

 Total 3,072 1,159 

 
 

 Composition of item 200 “Fiscal year profit (loss)” 
  

  31/12/2002 31/12/2001 

 200 Fiscal year profit 5,358 2,366 

 
 

 Posting of the leasing operations with the financial method rather than posting with 
the equity method resulted in a higher figure in the item “Fiscal year profit” of 239 
thousand euro, 29 thousand of which are related to previous fiscal years.  
 

 Composition of item  140 “Own shares or stakes” 
 

 The group acquired or sold own shares during the fiscal year as shown below, 
  

  Number of shares Financial statement 
value 

 A. Initial --- --- 

 B. Acquired 15,996 157 

 C. Sold 5,240 51 

 D. Final balance 10,756 106 
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8.1 Equity and surveillance requirements 

 
 The composition of equity and surveillance requirements as of 31 December 2002 is 

shown below 2002. 
  

 Categories/Values 
 

31/12/2002 
 A. Surveillance equity 

 
 

   
 A.1 Base equity  

 
42,442 

 A.2 Supplementary equity  
 

(197) 
 A.3 Elements to deduct 

 
--- 

 A.4 Surveillance equity  
 

42,245 
   
 B. Surveillance requirements 

 
 

   
 B.1 Credit risks 

 
22,045 

 B.2 Market risks 
 

64 
 of which: 

 
 

 - non locked-up portfolio risks 64 
 - exchange risks --- 
 B.3 3rd level subordinated loans --- 
 B.4 Other surveillance requirements --- 
 B.5 Total surveillance requirements 22,109 
   
 C. Risk activity and surveillance coefficient  
   
 C.1 Weighted risk assets 

 
276,357 

 C.2 Base equity / Weighted risk assets 
 

15.4%  
 C.3 Surveillance equity / Weighted risk assets 

 
15.3%  

 

 
SECTION 9 OTHER LIABILITIES ITEMS  

 
9.1 Composition of item  50 “Other liabilities” 

  

  31/12/2002 31/12/2001 

 (a) Sums available to customers 359 1,354 
 (b) Payables with suppliers 842 751 

 (c) Payables with personnel  431 108 

 (d) Payables with Inland Revenue and Social Secu-
rity  414 263 

 (e) Other entries  48 181 

 Total 2,094 2,657 
 

 
9.2 Composition of item  60 “Accrued expenses and deferred income” 

  

  31/12/2002 31/12/2001 

 Accrued expenses  
on interest and amounts related to: 

 

37 
 

27 

 (a) Relationships with banks --- --- 

 (b) Personnel costs 15 --- 

 (c) Other operations 22 27 

 Deferred income  
on interest and amounts related to: 

 

34 
 

47 

 (a) Relationships with customers 16 19 

 (b) Other operations 18 28 

 Total 71 74  
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 Posting of the leasing operations with the financial method rather than posting with 

the equity method resulted in a lower figure in the item “Deferred income” of 10 
thousand euro. If the same method had been applied to the 2001 consolidated finan-
cial statement, the item “Deferred income” as of 31 December 2001 would have 
been 11 thousand euro lower.  
 

9.3 Adjustments for accrued expenses and deferred income 
 

 The adjustments made to the assets and liabilities of accrued expenses and deferred 
income are shown below. 

  
  31/12/2002 31/12/2001 

 Accrued expenses 
on interest and amounts related to: 

1.384 
 

--- 
 

 (a) Relationships with banks 1.384 --- 

 Total 1.384 --- 

 
 

SECTION 10 GUARANTEES AND COMMITMENTS 
 

10.1 Composition of item 10 “Issued guarantees” 
  

  31/12/2002 31/12/2001 

 (a) Commercial nature signatory credit --- --- 

 - documentary credits --- --- 

 - commercial nature acceptances --- --- 

 - commercial nature backing and guarantees --- --- 
 (b) Financial nature signatory credit 3.041 2.290 

 - financial nature backing and guarantees 3.041 2.290 

 - financial nature acceptances --- --- 

 (c) Activities guarantees --- 3 

 Total 3.041 2.293 

 
 

 Financial nature signatory credits refer to 888 thousand euro for guarantees issued in 
the previous fiscal years by banks for third parties upon request of the holding com-
pany for itself or customers, these guarantees for 600 thousand euro are counter-
guaranteed by government securities and shares. They also refer to 1,509 thousand 
euro of guarantees issued by Banca IFIS, in for parent company La Scogliera S.p.a. 
for 825 thousand euro, for controlled company Marocco S.p.A. for 640 thousand 
euro and for other companies for 34 thousand euro. Finally, they refer to 644 thou-
sand euro for commitments in favor of insurance companies against guarantee poli-
cies issued as guarantee for tax credit refunds. 
 

10.2 Composition of item 20 “Commitments” 
  

  31/12/2002 31/12/2001 

 (a) Commitments to pay funds for a certain use --- 1,718 

 - future leasing payments --- 1,718 

 (b) Commitments to pay funds for an uncertain 
use 39,364 41,242 

 - approvals of issued recourse credit 39,364 41,242 

 Total 39,364 42,960 
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 Posting of the leasing operations with the financial method rather than posting with 
the equity method resulted in a lower figure in the item “Commitments” of 1,433 
thousand euro. If the same method had been applied to the 2001 consolidated finan-
cial statement, the item “Commitments” as of 31 December 2001 would have been 
1,718 thousand euro lower.  
 

10.3 Activities established to guarantee own payables 
 

 The activities established as a guarantee by the group against its own obligations are 
represented by the property in Genoa owned by the group and mortgaged against 
payable loans for the amount indicated below (balance sheet value): 

  

  31/12/2002 31/12/2001 

 (a) Against payable loans 2,940 3,270 

 (b) Against payable rents --- 3 

 Total 2,940 3,273 

 
 

10.4 Receivable margins useable on lines of credit 
  

  31/12/2002 31/12/2001 

 (a) Central banks --- --- 
 (b) Other banks 46,559 60,612 

 
 

10.5 Term operations 
 

 No term operations existed at the end of the period. Therefore, the table in question 
has been omitted. 
 

10.6 Contracts derived on receivables 
 

 No contracts derived on receivables existed at the end of the period. Therefore, the 
table in question has been omitted. 

  
SECTION 11 CONCENTRATION AND DISTRIBUTION OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES  

 
11.1 Major risks 

  

  31/12/2002 

 (a) amount 70,289 
 (b)  number 11 
 

 
11.2 Distribution of receivables with customers by main categories of debtors 

  

  31/12/2002 

 (a) States 378 

 (b) Other public agencies 168 

 (c) Non-financial companies 235,487 

 (d) Financial companies 4,569 

 (e) Manufacturing families 2,242 

 (f) Other operators 1,047 

 Total 243,891 
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11.3 Distribution of receivables with non-financial companies and resident 

manufacturing companies 
  

  31/12/2002 

 (a) Other services destined for sales 39,216 

 (b) Construction and public works 40,034 

 (c) Sales, recovery and repair services 32,440 

 (d) Electrical material and supplies 19,988 

 (e) Textile products, leather and shoes, clothing 16,989 

 (f) Other fields 83,947 

 Total 232,614 

 
 

11.4 Distribution of guarantees issued by main counterpart category 
  

  31/12/2002 

 (a) States --- 
 (b) Other public agencies --- 

 (c) Banks --- 

 (d) Non-financial companies 674 

 (e) Financial companies 835 

 (f) Manufacturing families --- 

 (g) Manufacturing families --- 

 Total 1,509 

 
The amounts shown refer to guarantees issued directly by the parent company. 
 

11.5 Territorial distribution of assets and liabilities 
  

 Other E.U. 
 

Items/Countries Italy 
Countries 

Other Countries 

     

 1. Assets 239,057 5,136 4,395 

 1.1 Receivables with banks 3,907 --- --- 

 1.2 Receivables with customers 234,360 5,136 4,395 

 1.3 Securities 790 --- --- 

     

 2. Liabilities 221,964 --- 3,439 

 2.1 Payables with banks 192,966 --- 3,402 

 2.2 Payables with customers 28,998 --- 37 

 2.3 Payables represented by  
securities --- --- --- 

 2.4 Other accounts --- --- --- 

 3. Guarantees and commit-
ments 42,405 --- --- 
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11.6 Temporal distribution of assets and liabilities 

  

Determined duration 
 over 1 year and 

up to 
5 years 

 

over 5 years 
 

Items/residual  
duration 

 
at 

sight 
 

up to 
3 

months 
 

over 3 
months 

up to 
12  

months 
 

fixed 
rate 

indexed 
rate 

fixed 
rate 

indexed 
rate 

Undetermined 
duration 

 

1. Assets         
1.1 Refinanciable 
 treasury bonds 

 
--- 

 
--- 

 
--- 

 
--- 

 
--- 

 
--- 

 
--- 

 
--- 

1.2 Receivables with 
banks 

 
3,791 

 
--- 

 
--- 

 
--- 

 
--- 

 
--- 

 
--- 

 
116 

1.3 Receivables with 
customers 

 
44,191 

 
98,099 

 
17,055 

 
56 

 
68 

 
--- 

 
11 

 
84,411 

1.4 Bonds and other 
fixed rate  
securities 

 
 

159 

 
 

--- 

 
 

--- 

 
 

--- 

 
 

282 

 
 

--- 

 
 

--- 

 
 

--- 
1.5 “Off balance 

sheet” operations 
 

--- 
 

--- 
 

--- 
 

--- 
 

--- 
 

--- 
 

--- 
 

--- 
Total Assets 
 

48,141 98,099 17,055 56 350 --- 11 84,527 
         
2. Liabilities         

2.1 Payables with 
banks 

 
135,228 

 
36,250 

 
20,902 

 
--- 

 
2,796 

 
--- 

 
1,192 

 
--- 

2.2 Payables with 
customers 

 
29,035 

 
--- 

 
--- 

 
--- 

 
--- 

 
--- 

 
--- 

 
--- 

2.3 Payables  
represented by          

 securities:         

 - bonds --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- 
 - certificates of 

deposit  --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- 

 - other securities --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- 
2.4 Subordinated 

liabilities 
 

--- 
 

--- 
 

--- 
 

--- 
 

--- 
 

--- 
 

--- 
 

--- 
2.5 “Off balance 

sheet” operations 
 

--- 
 

--- 
 

--- 
 

--- 
 

--- 
 

--- 
 

--- 
 

--- 
Total Liabilities 
 

164,263 36,250 20,902 --- 2,796 --- 1,192 ---  
  
 The table shows the breakdown of assets and liabilities with reference to their residual 

life, i.e. the difference between the balance sheet reference date and the maturity of 
each operation, taking into account any modifications made to the original agree-
ments. For operations with an amortization plan the breakdown is effected taking into 
account the residual life of the individual installments.  
The obligatory reserve deposit is included among the receivables with banks of "un-
determined duration". 
Non-performing receivables and other past due receivables with customers are shown 
among the receivables with clientele with "undetermined duration". 
The "at sight" section includes all receivables and payables with banks and customers 
entered in company assets in the "at sight"  sub-items. Past due payables are consid-
ered "at sight". 
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11.7 Currency assets and liabilities 

  

  31/12/2002 31/12/2001 

    

 (a) Assets 5,338 --- 

 1. Receivables with banks --- --- 

 2. Receivables with customers 5,338 --- 
 3. Securities --- --- 

 4. Stakes --- --- 

 5. Other accounts --- --- 

    

 (b) Liabilities 5,364 2,502 

 1. Payables with banks 5,364 2,502 

 2. Payables with customers --- --- 

 3. Payables represented by securities --- --- 

 4. Other accounts --- --- 

 
 

11.8 Securitization operations 
 

 Banca IFIS did not effect any securitization operations during the fiscal year. 
 

SECTION 12 MANAGEMENT AND BROKERING FOR THIRD PARTIES  
 

 The group does not directly manage assets for other subjects. Therefore the related 
tables were not used. 
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PART C   INFORMATION ON THE PROFIT AND LOSS STATEMENT 

 
SECTION 1 INTEREST 

 
1.1 Composition of item 10 “Receivable interest and similar proceeds” 

  

  31/12/2002 31/12/2001 
 (a) On receivables with banks 9 8 
 of which:   
 - on receivables with central banks 1 --- 
 (b) On receivables with customers 15,508 14,740 

 of which:   

 - on receivables with funds of third parties 
in administration --- --- 

 (c) On fixed rate securities 18 23 

 (d) Other receivable interest 37 76 

 (e) Positive balance of spread  
on hedge operations --- --- 

 Total 15,572 14,847 
 

 
 Interest on receivables with customers include interest on arrears for the fiscal year if 

453 thousand euro, the amount matured during the fiscal year directly adjusted in the 
profit and loss statement as deemed unrecoverable is 419 thousand euro. 
Posting of the leasing operations with the financial method rather than posting with 
the equity method resulted in a higher figure in the item “Receivable interest and 
similar proceeds” of 28 thousand euro. 
 

1.2 Composition of item 20 “Payable interest and similar charges” 
  

  31/12/2002 31/12/2001 

 (a) On payables with banks 6,651 7,042 
 (b) On payables with customers 80 317 
 (c) On payables represented by securities --- --- 
 of which   
 - on certificates of deposit --- --- 
 (d) On third party funds in administration --- --- 
 (e) On subordinated payables --- --- 

 (f) Negative balance of spread  
on hedge operations 

 
--- 

 
--- 

 Total 6,731 7,359 
 

 
 Posting of the leasing operations with the financial method rather than posting with 

the equity method resulted in a higher figure in the item “Payable interest and simi-
lar proceeds” of 59 thousand euro. 
 

1.3 Details of item 10 “Receivable interest and similar proceeds” 
  

  31/12/2002 31/12/2001 

 (a) on activity in currency 6 --- 
 

  
1.4 Details of item 20 “Payable interest and similar charges” 

  

  31/12/2002 31/12/2001 

 (a) on foreign currency payables 59 74  
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SECTION 2 COMMISSIONS 

 
2.1 Composition of item 40 “Receivable commissions”  

  
  

  31/12/2002 31/12/2001 

 (a) Issued guarantees 3 3 

 (b) Resulting from receivables --- --- 
 (c) 
 

Management, brokerage and consultation ser-
vices 

 
--- 

 
--- 

 1. negotiating securities --- --- 

 2. negotiating currencies --- --- 

 3. asset management --- --- 

     3.1 individual --- --- 

     3.2 collective --- --- 

 4. custody and administration of securities --- --- 

 5. deposit bank --- --- 

 6. placement of securities --- --- 

 7. taking orders --- --- 

 8. consultation activities 62 --- 

 9. distribution of third party services --- --- 

     9.1. asset management --- --- 

            9.1.1. individual --- --- 

            9.1.2. collective --- --- 

     9.2. insurance products --- --- 
     9.3. other products --- --- 

 (d) Collection and payment services 240 43 

 (e) 
 

Securitization services  
 

--- 
 

--- 

 (f) Tax collection --- --- 

 (g) Other services 7,529 4,453 

 Total 7,834 4,499 
 

 

 Receivable commissions in other services refer to 7,152 thousand euro for commis-
sions on factoring operations. 
 

2.2 Details of item 40 “Receivable commissions” 
  

 Product and service distribution channels 31/12/2002 31/12/2001 

 (a) At own agencies: --- --- 

 1. asset management --- --- 

 2. placement of securities --- --- 
 3. third party products and services --- --- 

 (b) Offered off-site: --- --- 

 1. asset management --- --- 

 2. placement of securities --- --- 

 3. third party products and services --- --- 
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2.3 Composition of item 50 “Payable commissions” 

  

  31/12/2002 31/12/2001 

 (a) Received guarantees 7 4 

 (b) Resulting from receivables --- --- 

 (c) Management and brokerage services --- --- 

 1. security negotiation --- --- 
 2. currency negotiation --- --- 

 3. asset management --- --- 

     3.1. own portfolio --- --- 

     3.2. third party portfolio --- --- 

 4. custody and administration of securities 7 --- 

 5. placement of securities --- --- 

 6. off-site offer of securities, products and 
services --- --- 

 (d) Collection and payment services 71 169 

 (e) Other services 547 330 

 Total 632 503 

 
 

SECTION 3  PROFITS AND LOSSES FROM FINANCIAL OPERATIONS 
 

3.1 Composition of item 60 “Profits/losses from financial operations” 
  

 Items/Operations Operations on  
securities 

Operations on 
currencies Other operations 

 A.1 Revaluations --- --- --- 
 A.2 Devaluations --- --- --- 

 B. Other profits/losses 2 6 --- 

 Totals 2 6 --- 

 1. Government securities --- 
 2. Other fixed rate securities --- 

 3. Capital securities --- 

 4. Contracts resulting from  
securities -- 

 
 

SECTION 4  ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES  
 

4.1 Average number of employees per category  
  

 Average number of employees 31/12/2002 

a) Management 2 

b) 3rd and 4th level middle management 14 

c) Remaining personnel 53 

 Total 69 
 

 
 The average number of group employees as of 31 December 2002 was calculated as 

the arithmetic average of employees on the job at the start of the fiscal year (57) and 
at the end of the period (81). 
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 Details of sub-item 80 a) “Personnel expenses”  

 

  

  31/12/2002 31/12/2001 

 (a) Wages and salaries 2,692 1,785 
 (b) Social security contributions  753 578 

 (c) Severance pay (TFR) 180 121 

 (d) Retirement pay and similar --- ---- 

 (e) Other personnel related expenses  18 27 

 Total 3,643 2,511 

 
 

 Details of sub-item 80 b) “Other administrative expenses”   
 

 This sub-item, equal to a total of 3,099 thousand euro, is shown in detail below: 
  

  31/12/2002 31/12/2001 

 (a) Expenses for professional services 1,034 795 
 - Social security charges 685 509 

 - Legal and consultation  223 233 

 - Auditing 58 53 

 - Internal auditing 68 --- 

 (b) Indirect taxation and taxes 235 149 

 (c) Maintenance expenses 42 57 

 (d) Vehicle operation and maintenance 205 153 

 (e) Expenses for purchase of non-professional 
goods and services 1,060 873 

 - Office and branch management 393 415 

 - Telephone expenses 202 172 

 - Office supplies 118 81 

 - Postal expenses and tax stamps 95 86 

 - Business trips 115 86 

 - Software assistance 137 33 

 (f) Other expenses 523 426 

 - Client information 184 142 

 - Advertising 58 44 

 - Other expenses 281 240 

 Total 3,099 2,453 

 
 

SECTION 5  ADJUSTMENTS, REINSTATEMENTS AND ALLOCATIONS 
 

 Composition of item 90 “Value adjustments on tangible and intangible fixed 
assets” 
 

 As also shown in the tables in Part B – Section 4, the following adjustments in the value 
of depreciation for tangible and intangible fixed assets have been charged to the profit 
and loss statement: 

  

  31/12/2002 31/12/2001 

 (a) Intangible fixed assets 156 94 
 (b) Tangible fixed assets 444 321 

 Total 600 415 
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 Posting of the leasing operations with the financial method rather than posting with the 
equity method resulted in a lower figure in the item “Adjustments on intangible fixed as-
sets” of 106 thousand euro and a higher figure in the item “Adjustments on tangible fixed 
assets” of 53 thousand euro. 
Depreciations have been calculated based on the rate believed to represent the remaining 
possibility of using the relative tangible fixed assets and are shown below: 

  

                     % 
Real estate 3 
Furniture and furnishings 12-24 
Machinery and various equipment 15-30 
Electronic office machines 20-40 
Vehicles 12.5 - 25 
Work on third party goods 20 
Software installation and purchase costs 20 
System and expansion costs 20 
Other intangible fixed assets 20 

 

 
5.1 Composition of item 120 “Value adjustments on assets and revenues for guarantees 

and commitments  
  

  31/12/2002 31/12//2001 
 (a) Value adjustments on assets 2,682 3,391 
 of which:   
  - flat rate adjustments for country risk --- --- 
  - other flat rate adjustments 1,100 1,601 
 (b) Allotments for guarantees and commitments --- --- 
 of which:   
  - flat rate adjustments for country risk --- --- 
  - other flat rate adjustments --- --- 
 Total 2,682 3,391 

 

 
SECTION 6  OTHER PROFIT AND LOSS STATEMENT ITEMS  

 
6.1 Composition of item 70 “Other operating proceeds” 

 
 This item refers to the following components: 
  

  31/12/2002 31/12/2001 
 (a) Reinstatement of third party expenses 363 313 
 (b) Receivable rents 626 621 
 (c) Receivable leasing payments --- 135 
 (d) Other proceeds 33 146 
 Total 1,022 1,215 

 

 
 Posting of the leasing operations with the financial method rather than posting with the 

equity method resulted in a lower figure in the item “Other operating proceeds” of 61 
thousand euro. 

  
6.2 Composition of item 110 “Other operating proceeds” 

  

  31/12/2002 31/12/2001 
 (a) Leasing proceeds --- 35 
 Total --- 35  

  
 Posting of the leasing operations with the financial method rather than posting with the 

equity method resulted in a lower figure in the item “Other operating charges” of 364 
thousand euro. 
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6.3 Composition of item 190 “Extraordinary proceeds” 
 

 This item is composed as follows: 
  

  31/12/2002 31/12/2001 

 (a) Windfall gain and unsubstantiated liability  756 137 

 (b) Proceeds from realization of tangible fixed assets 4 41 

 Total 760 178 
 

 
 Posting of the leasing operations with the financial method rather than posting with the 

equity method resulted in a higher figure in the item “Extraordinary proceeds” of 48 
thousand euro. 

6.4 Composition of the item 200 “Extraordinary charges”  
  

  31/12/2002 31/12/2001 
 (a) Windfall losses and unsubstantiated asset 229 154 
 (b) Losses from realization of tangible fixed assets 4 16 
 Total 233 170 

 

 
 The “windfall losses and unsubstantiated assets” refer to 86 thousand euro difference in 

the tax calculation of the previous year.  
Posting of the leasing operations with the financial method rather than posting with the 
equity method resulted in a lower figure in the item “Extraordinary charges” of 40 thou-
sand euro. 

6.5 Composition of item 240 “Fiscal year income tax” 
 

 The details of the item which totals 2,227 thousand euro are shown below:  
  

  Irpeg Irap Other taxes Total 

 (a) Current taxes  (2,127) (520) --- (2,647) 
 (b) Variations in prepaid taxes  519 (13) --- 506 

 (c) Variations in deferred taxes  (70) (16) --- (86) 

 (d) Fiscal year income taxes  (1,678) (549) --- (2,227) 
 

 
 Posting of the leasing operations with the financial method rather than posting with the 

equity method resulted in a higher figure in the item “Fiscal year income taxes” of 120 
thousand euro. 

 
SECTION 7 OTHER INFORMATION ON THE PROFIT AND LOSS STATEMENT 

 
7.1 Territorial distribution of proceeds  

 
 The distribution by geographic markets for proceeds related to items 10, 30, 40, 60 and 

70 of the profit and loss statement are shown below. 
  

 31/12/2002 
Italy 22,981 
Foreign 1,464 

 

 
7.2 Data for contribution to the National Guarantee Fund 

 

 The group does not carry out real estate business, therefore this information is not pro-
vided. 
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PART  D   OTHER INFORMATION 
 

SECTION 1  BOARD MEMBERS AND AUDITORS 
 

1.1 Remuneration 
 

Remuneration for 
Board Me mbers, 
Auditors and Gen-
eral Manager 

The remuneration in euro paid to the Board Members, Auditors and Managing Directors 
as of  31 December 2002 is shown below as per Consob regulation no.  
 
 

 BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
 

 
 

Name Position Duration of 
appointment 

Emoluments 
for 

appointment 

Fringe 
benefits 

Bonuses 
and other 
incentives 

Other 

Furstenberg 
Sebastien 
Egon 

President 
Approval  
financial  

statement 
31/12/03 

58 --- --- --- 

Csillaghy 
Alessandro 

Vice  
President 

Approval  
financial  

statement 
31/12/03 

161 --- --- --- 

Bossi  
Giovanni 

General  
Director 

Approval  
financial  

statement 
31/12/03 

239 --- 80 --- 

Cefalù  
Guido 

Board  
Member 

Approval  
financial  

statement 
31/12/03 

6 --- --- --- 

Conti  
Leopoldo 

Board  
Member 

Approval  
financial  

statement 
31/12/03 

42 --- --- 25* 

Cravero 
Roberto 

Board  
Member 

Approval  
financial  

statement 
31/12/03 

6 --- --- 1** 

 

* consultation 
** presence bonus and flat rate expense account 
 

 

 BOARD OF AUDITORS 
 

 
 

Name Position Duration of 
appointment 

Emoluments 
for 

appointment 

Fringe  
benefits 

Bonuses 
and other 
incentives 

Other 

Trenti  
Umberto President 

Approval  
financial  

statement 
31/12/03 

20 --- --- --- 

Giona  
Franco Auditor 

Approval  
financial  

statement 
31/12/03 

14 --- --- --- 

Rovida  
Mauro Auditor 

Approval  
financial  

statement 
31/12/03 

14 --- --- --- 

 
 

 GENERAL MANAGER 
 

 
 

Name Position Duration of 
appointment 

Emoluments 
for  

appointment 

Fringe  
benefits 

Bonuses 
and other 
incentives 

Other 

Staccione 
Alberto 

General  
Manager Open 130 3 47 --- 
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Stakes held by the 
Board Members, 
Auditors and 
General Manag-
ers 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
 

Name Holding in 

Number of 
shares 

possessed  
at end of 

previous fiscal 
year 

Number of 
shares  

acquired 

Number of 
shares sold 

Number of 
shares  

possessed at 
year end 

Furstenberg 
Sebastien 
Egon 

--- --- --- --- --- 

Csillaghy  
Alessandro --- --- --- --- --- 

Bossi  
Giovanni 

Banca IFIS 
S.p.A 570,250*** --- 27,500 542,750*** 

Cefalù  
Guido 

--- --- --- --- --- 

Conti  
Leopoldo --- --- --- --- --- 

Cravero  
Roberto --- --- --- --- --- 

 

*** of which 500,000 owned in base ownership 
 

 BOARD OF AUDITORS 
 

 
 

Name Holding in 

Number of 
shares 

possessed  
at end of pre-

vious fiscal 
year 

Number of 
shares  

acquired 

Number of 
shares sold 

Number of 
shares  

possessed at 
year end 

Trenti  
Umberto --- --- --- --- --- 

Giona  
Franco 

--- --- --- --- ---  

Rovida  
Mauro --- --- --- --- --- 

 
 

 GENERAL MANAGER 
 

 
 

Name Holding in 

Number of 
shares 

possessed  
at end of pre-

vious fiscal 
year 

Number of 
shares  

acquired 

Number of 
shares sold 

Number of 
shares  

possessed at 
year end 

Staccione 
Alberto 

Banca IFIS 
S.p.A. 25,000 --- 6,250 18,750 

 
 

1.2 Credits and guarantees issued 
 

 At the end of the fiscal year no credit had been extended or guarantees issued to the 
Bank and controlled company Board Members and Auditors. 

  
 

Venice - Mestre, 17 February 2003 
 

For the Board o f Directors 
 

President 
Sebastien Egon Fürstenberg 
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PROSPECTUS OF VARIATIONS IN CONSOLIDATED NET EQUITY 
IN FISCAL YEAR ENDING 31 DECEMBER 2002 (in thousands of euro) 
          

  Corporat
e capital 

Share 
premium 

Legal 
reserve 

Own share 
reserve 

Other 
reserves Net profit TOTAL 

 

          
          

 BALANCE AS OF 31/12/2001 21,450 16,675 902 775 (518) 2,366 41,650  

 Destination of 2001 profit         

 - to legal reserve   119   (119) ---  

 - to dividends      (1,823) (1,823)  

 - to extraordinary reserve     424 (424) ---  

 Integration of own share purchase reserve 
(as per deliberation on 30/04/2002)  (1,370)  1.370   --- 

 

 Fiscal year 2002 profit      5,358 5,358  

 BALANCE AS OF 31/12/2002 21,450 15,305 1,021 2,145 (94) 5,358 45,185  
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CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL REPORT   
AS OF 31 DECEMBER 2002 
(in thousands of euro)   

   31/12/2002  
     

     

 GENERATED AND COLLECTED FUNDS   

  FUNDS GENERATED FROM OPERATIONS   

  Net profit 5,358  
  Funds for unused vacation and leave 63  

  Funds for severance pay (TFR) 180  

  Value adjustments on intangible and tangible fixed assets 600  
  Value adjustments on receivables 3,101  

  Net funds for taxes 2,227  

  Total funds generated  11,529  

  OTHER FUNDS COLLECTED   

  increase in payables with banks 24,913  

  increase in payables with clients 29,010  
  Decrease in other liabilities (626)  

  Increase in accrued expenses and deferred income 7  

  Total other funds collected 53,304  

 Total funds generated and collected 64,833  

 FUNDS USED    

  Decrease in cash on hand and receivables with banks (3,167)  

  Increase in receivables with customers 61,581  

  Increase in securities 390  
  Increase in intangible and tangible fixed assets 1,084  

  Increase in other activities 750  
  Increase in prepayments and accrued income (122)  

  Uses of severance pay fund (TFR) 63  

  Uses of tax fund 2,431  
  Distributed dividends 1,823  

 Total funds used 64,833  
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Report by the 
Board of Auditors for 
the consolidated 
financial statement 

Dear Shareholders, 
We have opportunely received the draft of the group’s consolidated financial 
statement for 2002 from parent company Banca IFIS S.p.A. Board of Directors. It 
includes a Balance Sheet, Profit and Loss Statements and Notes to the Financial 
Statement along with the Management Report  
Of particular emphasis, starting from fiscal year 2002, the parent company Banca IFIS 
S.p.A. carried out banking activity based on the authorization it was granted by Banca 
d’Italia on 6 December 2001. 
The Board of Auditors has examined the financial statement applying the self-
regulatory principles recommended by the National Recommendation of Accountants 
and Bookkeepers. 
We have verified and taken note that in writing the draft of the Consolidated Financial 
Statement, the Board Members have complied with the consolidation criteria required 
by I.A.S. international accounting principles. 
Our examination confirms that the financial statement was written in compliance with 
legal regulations as well as the Board of Directors’ report and that these documents 
are suitable for faithfully and clearly representing the operating trend of the group and 
positive evolution of its equity situation which clearly emerges by comparing the 
figures from balances as of 31/12/2002 compared to those from the previous fiscal 
year, which although written in Lire, contained the balances already in euro. 
The following deserve particular emphasis: 
- financial statement ledgers and accounting principles are in compliance with legal 

requirements and are adequate in relation to the activity the group carried out in 
2002 with regard to the banking activity of the Parent Company; 

- the consolidation area has been correctly determined. 
We feel it is opportune to highlight the transformation of the holding company from 
financial entity to credit entity, which took place on 1 January 2002, making it 
necessary to adopt the full consolidation method for the controlled company. 

 
**** 

With regard to trading of parent company Banca IFIS S.p.A. ordinary shares on the 
Mercato Ristretto, we would like to point out: 
 
1) ordinary operations effected during the fiscal year by parent company Banca IFIS 
were approved by the specific body according to internal regulations, while more 
significant ones were deliberated by the Board of Directors, with the presence of at 
least one member of the Board of Auditors and the approvals granted were deliberated 
after adequate investigation communicated to the Auditors and filed. 
No operations resulted of clear carelessness or in contrast with deliberations made by 
the Assembly or such as to compromise the integrity of company assets. 
 
2) during the fiscal year the Company effected, with a deliberation by the Board of 
Directors, financing and prepayment operations including with the following 
associated parties which the undersigned Auditors, having examined the Board 
Member reports, consider to reflect the interests of the Company: 
- Scogliera S.p.A. 
- Egon von Fürstenberg S.r.l. 
- Cofin Investimenti Immobiliari S.r.l. 

The conditions applied in the above cases do not differ from those applied to the other 
customers, moreover, no atypical or unusual operations were effected with such 
parties. 
 
3) no notification has been presented pursuant to art. 2408 of the Italian Civil code, 
nor have complaints been registered. 
 
4) auditing of the accounting, financial statement and six monthly report is entrusted 
to Deloitte & Touche which, on 18 March 2003, issued its own positive decision, 
without reserves, on the 2002 financial statement, on the financial statement of 
Immobiliare Marocco S.p.A. and on the consolidated financial statement. 
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5) the Auditors examined the information provided by the Board Members in their 
reports on the operating trend and the notes to the financial statement and judge them 
suitable for providing an adequate picture of the company situation, clearly reflecting 
the economic growth and increase in equity of the Company. 
 
6) during the course of 2002 the parent company developed its administration 
organization to face the needs of the banking activity by both increasing its 
organization and updating its internal regulations as specified in the Management 
Report. This updating effort continues during the current fiscal year. 
In addition, the parent company instituted an “Internal Auditing” service starting in 
2002, with functions which are independent from the remaining personnel and it own 
regulations. Operating experience will make it possible to progressively improve the 
procedures and related control system. 
 
7) the information technology system of the parent company has been reinforced to 
face increased banking activity needs, and is managed by the institution’s personnel, 
and insofar as it is possible to tell, is suitable for meeting current needs. The Company 
has also established a development and fine-tuning plan of the system to be effected in 
subsequent phases and which also involves coordination of the controlled company’s 
activities. 
 
8) in meetings with the Auditing Company no problematic situations emerged which 
could cause the accounting system to be considered unsuitable for a correct and timely 
representation of the operating facts. 
 
9) parent company Banca IFIS has complied with the self-regulatory code of the listed 
companies. 
 
10) pursuant to art. 153 of Italian Decree Law 58/98 the Board of Auditors states that 
it has performed its duties of control frequently and with diligence and in this regard 
has witnessed the growth and progressive improvement of the company system of 
parent company Banca IFIS which does not present reprehensible aspects or 
irregularities to be reported. 
 
11) pursuant to provision on art. 153 of Italian Decree Law 58/98 the Board of 
Auditors does not feel it has to submit proposals to the Assembly. 
Lastly, we would like to note that the companies whose consolidated financial 
statement is presented have made the documents and reports required by law available 
to their shareholders. These documents and reports evidence that all information 
obligations have been fulfilled as is further demonstrated by the attachments to this 
financial statement. 

 
Venice-Mestre, 24 March  2003 

 
Board of Auditors 
 
Dr. Umberto Trenti 
Dr. Franco Giona 
Dr. Mauro Rovida  
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